
 

 

 

 

 

GUIDE                                                                        

TO 

 

MICMAC-MALISEET HOLDINGS 

 

 IN 

 

 ARCHIVES & SPECIAL COLLECTIONS  

 

  HARRIET IRVING LIBRARY                                                     

 

 

Compiled by  

 

    SHAUNA CLARK    

 

                                

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                                                          Revised Edition, 1996 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Prepared under the direction of Linda Baier, at the University of New Brunswick Archives, 

1995-1996. 

  



 

 

1 

INTRODUCTION 

 

 

      

With a noticeable growth of interest in native studies in recent years, materials relevant to the 

study of Micmac and Maliseet cultures have been increasingly in demand.  In the Archives and 

Special Collections section of the UNB Libraries, this includes not only published material in the 

form of monographs and journal articles but also manuscripts, photographs, audio-visual 

material and artifacts.  This guide is designed to acquaint the researcher with the range of 

information available and draw attention to specific items which might otherwise remain 

undetected because of their location within other bodies of material. 

 

Certain parameters were established to focus the guide.  In order to be included, material must 

be relevant to the study of Micmac or Maliseet cultures, specific to the geographical area of 

New Brunswick and located within Archives and Special Collections.  It was, however, 

quickly realized that cultures are neither isolated nor defined by political boundaries.  As a result, 

a certain amount of flexibility was needed.  Although the focus remained Micmac or Maliseet in 

New Brunswick, closely related material concerning Micmac in Nova Scotia, Passamaquoddy in 

Maine and Wabanaki in general was included. 

 

The information for this guide was extracted from a number of sources, primarily:  QUEST, the 

U.N.B. libraries online catalogue; the New Brunswick History Checklist, with Supplements; the 

Catalogue of the Maritime History Pamphlet Collection; and the inventory of manuscript 

holdings in Archives and Special Collections.  The preliminary version of this guide was 

completed in the summer of 1995.  With a one year hiatus before resumption of the project, it 

was possible to undertake a major revision and compile the index that such a lengthy inventory 

demanded.    

 

 

The guide is divided into three sections:  

l.  Descriptive Entries for Manuscript Holdings                   pp.  3-13 

2. Modified Catalogue Entries for Published Material          pp. 14-60 

3. Index                                                                              pp.  61-69 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

2 

 

 ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

 

 

This guide was born of a recognized need for an efficient means to direct researchers in the area 

of native studies to the disparate sources of information available in Archives and Special 

Collections.  Credit for the guide becoming reality belongs to a number of people.  We wish to 

express our appreciation for the involvement of the following: 

 

Carole Polchies who first suggested that a native student be employed to work with Micmac- 

Maliseet material in the UNB Archives, 

 

Mark Polchies of the St. John River Valley Tribal Council who organized funding for both the 

preliminary and final copy of the guide, and found Shauna Clark for us, 

 

Nicholas Smith, a very experienced researcher and bibilographer of the Wabanaki, whose 

extensive questions and comments on the preliminary version of the guide contributed 

significantly to its revision, 

 

St. John River Valley Tribal Council who fully funded the preliminary version of the guide, 

 

The J.E.T. Stream Program which largely funded the final version, 

 

Last, but certainly not least, Shauna Clark, who over a period of two summers worked 

diligently to search out sources of information, meticulously revised entries and indexed her 

findings.   

 

It is our hope that this guide serves to inform and assist the many researchers who find their way 

to Archives and Special Collections in search of information on the native peoples of New 

Brunswick. 

 

 

 

Linda Baier 

Project Supervisor 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

3 

Section 1:  Descriptive Entries for Manuscript Holdings 

 

The following manuscript holdings, in their entirety, or in part, contain information relevant to 

Micmac-Maliseet studies.  In preparing descriptive entries, only that portion of the fonds or 

collection which was relevant was taken into consideration.  Researchers may consult the general 

inventory of holdings for details of content.   

            

           E. Tappan Adney fonds  

           Bailey Family fonds 

           Richard Bedford Bennett fonds 

           Oswald Smith Crocket fonds 

           Vincent O. Erickson photographs 

           Indian Affairs documents 

           Indian Artifacts  

           Lilian Mary Beckwith Maxwell collection 

           Andrea Bear Nicholas photographs 

           John Patterson thesis research 

           Peter Paul fonds 

           Gaby Pelletier basketry project 

           Henry Harvey Stuart fonds 

           Ruth Otis (Sawtell) Wallis research papers  

           James Dennis Wherry photographs 

           Winslow Family fonds 

 

. 

     

 DESCRIPTIVE ENTRIES 

 

E. Tappan Adney fonds.  -- 1893-1950; predominant 1940-1950.  -- .875m (7 Cases). 

 

E. Tappan Adney (1868-1950) first became interested in Maliseet culture during a vacation in 

Woodstock, N.B. in 1887.  As a young man, he embarked on a career as an artist and journalist.  

His book, The Klondike Stampede of 1897-1898, was a result of his experiences in the gold rush.  

In the early 1930s Adney took up residence in Woodstock, the home of Adney's wife, the former 

Minnie Bell Sharp.  Much of Adney's life was devoted to the study of Maliseet culture as a result 

of which he became an expert on various aspects of it, in particular the birchbark canoe and the 

language.  His publications included "Birch-bark canoe construction" (Harper's Young People, 

July 29, 1890), "The Indian hunter of the far northwest" (Outing, March, 1902) and "The 

Malecite Indian's names for native berries and fruits, and their meanings" (Acadian Naturalist, 

Vol. l, no. 3, May 1944).  In the 1940s he became known as an activist for Indian rights.  He died 

in 1950 in Woodstock, N.B.   

 

 

 



 

 

4 

This fonds contains largely original material documenting the long involvement of E. Tappan 

Adney in the affairs of native people in New Brunswick.  Although his primary area of interest 

was Maliseet, there is also some reference to Micmac.  As a long time advocate of native rights, 

Adney's papers are a wealth of information on treaty rights, New Brunswick court cases 

involving Indian rights, historical development of the reserves and the 1947 review of the Indian 

Act. 

 

The following is a case level summary of the contents of this fonds.  Although there is some 

material found in the cases which is not relevant to native people, the following description has 

been confined to only that portion which is.  

 

Cases l-2.  Treaty Rights and Related Material.  These cases contain ten inches of typescript 

concerning treaty rights of Maliseet and Micmac in the Maritime Provinces.  Included are 

research notes, Adney's commentaries and typescript copies of several eighteenth century 

treaties. 

 

Case 3.  Court Cases.  This case contains files compiled for three important court cases:  Peter 

Paul (1946); Chief Silboy (1925); and Jack Polchies (1942).  Peter Paul was charged with theft 

of wood to be used for barrel hoops.  Adney was a legal advisor for the case. The file contains 

correspondence, letters to the editor and newspaper clippings.  Silboy, Grand Chief of the 

Micmacs of Nova Scotia, was charged with violation of the game laws by being in possession of 

green pelts during closed season.  The family of Jack Polchies was refused entry to Canada in 

violation of their right to go back and forth across the US/Canada border.  

 

Case 4.  Transcripts on Various Topics.  Case contains 22 files of Adney's commentaries on 

various topics.  Of particular note are the files relating to the history of reserves at Woodstock 

and Kingsclear.  Other subjects discussed were rights of Indian veterans, canoes, languages and 

Belcher's Proclamation. 

 

Case 5.  Correspondence 1937-1949.  Five inches of correspondence between Adney and 

various lawyers, politicians, committees and native leaders.  The files contain a number of letters 

from Chief William Saulis of Tobique.  Much of the correspondence concerns the 1947 plan of 

Indian Affairs to develop a central reserve at Kingsclear to replace existing reserves.  There is 

also considerable discussion of the Peter Paul Case, conditions on reserves, the replacement of a 

band structure by the St. John River Tribe (Maliseet) and the treatment of Indian Veterans.  

Reserves at Woodstock, Kingsclear and Tobique predominate. 

 

Case 6.  Miscellaneous.  This case contains a few issues of The Native Voice (British 

Columbia), 1950, Wampum (Western Ontario), 1946 and "The waning herds" (MacLean's 

Magazine, Jan. 1 1933 - Apr. 15 1933). 

 

Case 7.  Government Publications.  This case contains published minutes of  the Special Joint 

Committee of the Senate and the House of Commons appointed to continue and complete the 

examination and consideration of the Indian Act, 1947-1948, as well as a copy of the Indian Act 



 

 

5 

annotated by Adney. 

See Inventory for details of holdings. 

 

Note that the Harriet Irving Library also holds microfilm of the E. Tappan Adney Papers which 

are held by the Peabody Museum.  Much of the content of the microfilm is related to material in 

this fonds. 

 

Access:  Unrestricted 

 

Location:  MG H 22 

 

 

Bailey Family fonds.  -- 1937, 1972.  -- 27cm. 

 

The Bailey Family fonds contains publications of various members of the Bailey and d'Avray 

families.  Included is the work of Alfred Goldsworthy Bailey, a Canadian pioneer in the area of 

ethnohistory, with a specialization in Algonkian culture. 

 

This fonds contains drafts and research notes for Bailey's publications Conflict of European and 

Eastern Algonkian cultures (1937) and Culture and Nationality (1972). 

 

See inventory to the Bailey Family fonds for details of MS4.7.1. 20-25 and MS4.7.5.1. 

 

Access:  Unrestricted 

 

Location:  UA RG 80 

 

 

Richard Bedford Bennett fonds.  -- 1928-1938; predominant 1930-1935.   

 

As Prime Minister of Canada (1930-1935), R. B. Bennett had regular contact with the 

Department of Indian Affairs, as well as individuals, concerning the affairs of Canadian natives.  

The subject guide to Bennett's priministerial papers contains numerous references to natives.  

Some references are general or national in scope, but there are also specific files devoted to 

Indian Affairs in New Brunswick, Nova Scotia and P.E.I.  The following subject headings are 

indicative of the range of topics:  Indian Affairs (1928-1938), Indian Act (1931-1933), Indian 

bands (1935-1938), Indian lands (1928-1932), Indian reserves (n.d.), Indian treaties (1934-1935) 

and Indian education grants (n.d.).  Researchers should consult the subject index to the R. B. 

Bennett fonds for details and locations. 

 

Access:  Unrestricted 

 

Location:  MG H 

 



 

 

6 

 



 

 

7 

Oswald Smith Crocket fonds.  -- 1911-1913.  -- 3cm. 

 

Oswald Crocket (1868-1945), M.P. for York County, was first elected to the House of Commons 

on November 3, 1904.  He resigned his seat on December 11, 1913, when he was appointed a 

Justice of the Supreme Court of New Brunswick. 

 

This fonds includes 3 files of general correspondence from 1911 to 1913 concerning Crocket's 

constituency.  Some of the correspondence from the Department of Indian Affairs reflects their 

involvement with reserves at Kingsclear, St. Mary's and Oromocto.  Topics include medical 

services, especially the appointment of doctors responsible; appointment, salaries and dismissal 

of Indian agents; housing; construction and inspection of a school at St. Mary's reserve, and 

Father Ryan, superintendent of Indian schools.  Of particular interest is correspondence from 

Chief Peter A. Paul of Kingsclear seeking to influence the appointment of a medical officer. 

 

Access:  Unrestricted 

 

Location:  MG H 17 

 

 

Vincent O. Erickson photographs.  -- 1868-1974; predominant 1900-1974.  -- 12.5cm. 

 

Vincent O. Erickson was a faculty member in the Department of Anthropology at the University 

of New Brunswick from 1966 until his retirement.  He wrote such articles as "A stratificational 

analysis of the Maliseet Matuwehsis story : microchange and oicotypification" (1976?), "The 

Malecite - Passamaquoddy" (n.d.) and "The Micmac Buoin : three centuries of cultural and 

semantic change" (n.d.). 

 

This collection contains 58 black and white photographs and 212 copy negatives. 

 

The images are primarily Maliseets from Woodstock, Tobique, St. Mary's and Kingsclear, with 

some Penobscot from Old Town, Maine.  Included are copies made from original prints held at 

the New Brunswick Museum.  Most of the photographs are informal portraits of individuals or 

small groups.  Of note is a series of photos of William Sacobie of Kingsclear constructing a 

basket and a few photos of Peter L. Paul. 

 

Detailed description is available. 

 

Access:  Use of negatives from prints held by the New Brunswick Museum is subject to 

restrictions imposed by that institution.  Access is otherwise unrestricted. 

 

Location:  MG H 117 

 

 

 



 

 

8 

Indian Affairs documents.  -- 1761-1864; predominant 1800-1840.  -- 12.5cm. 

 

This collection contains 90 original documents separated, on the basis of subject matter, from a 

miscellaneous group of manuscripts related to early New Brunswick history which were acquired 

by Lord Beaverbrook.  Details of origin and provenance are unknown.  

 

Many of these documents deal with native land issues.  Also included are official appointments, 

lists of natives in certain localities, documents concerning neutrality during the War of 1812-1814 

and petitions for relief. 

 

Of particular interest is a document appointing Nicholas Julien as chief of the Julien Tribe of 

Micmacs and the Treaty of Peace and Friendship established between the natives and non-natives, 

concluded by the Hon. Jonathan Belcher Esq., president of His Majesty's Council and 

Commander in Chief, and Claude Atouash, chief of the Jedaick Tribe of Indians.  Correspondence 

from Joseph Goguen of Cocagne to Thomas Carleton and Jonathan Odell in 1800-1801 is 

noteworthy.  There are numerous references to the Miramichi, Richibucto, Tabusintac, and 

Buctouche. 

 

A chronological list, consisting of a short description and the date of the document, is available. 

 

Access:  Originals are very fragile.  Unrestricted access on microfilm.  No. E A1 No. 106 

 

Location:  MG H 54 

 

 

Indian Artifacts.  -- n.d.  -- 212 artifacts; 4cm of graphic material. 

 

The University of New Brunswick Museum held a collection of Indian stone artifacts, many of 

which were found by Loring Woart Bailey in the 19th century, until the museum was broken up 

in the 1930s.  At that time, some of the artifacts were retained by Alfred G. Bailey.  It is those 

artifacts which constitute the basis of this collection. 

 

This collection consists of 212 stone artifacts, including the complete Maquapit Lake Collection.  

Of special note is an unusual elbow - type pipe bowl.  The artifacts were accessioned and 

numbered by Stuart Allen Smith in 1970.  Seventy-two of these artifacts have been on loan to the 

York Sunbury Museum since that time. 

 

In 1959, David Sanger photographed and classified according to form selected representative 

samples of the collection.  There are 17 black and white photographs by David Sanger.  

 

L. W. Bailey’s Relics of the stone age in New Brunswick (reprint from the Bulletin of Natural 

History Society, no. VI) and a manuscript history of the artifacts by Alfred G. Bailey are included 

with this collection. 

 



 

 

9 

 

An item level guide to the artifacts is available.  This guide indicates sites where the artifacts were 

found, as well as describing them.  Description is also available with the photographs. 

 

Access:  Unrestricted 

 

Location:  UA RG 118 

 

 

Lilian Mary Beckwith Maxwell collection.  -- 1948.  -- .5cm. 

 

Dr. Lilian M. Beckwith Maxwell (1877-1956) was an author, collector and local historian.  She 

was the author of such books as An outline of the history of Central New Brunswick to the time 

of confederation (1937), How New Brunswick grew (1943), The River St. John and its poets 

(1946) and ‘Round New Brunswick roads (1951). 

 

The Lilian Maxwell papers are a collection of manuscripts, photographs and printed material 

related to local history of various areas of New Brunswick.  Included in the collection are two 

items concerning native people in New Brunswick. 

 

Box 1, item 21:  "Malecite Indian place names in the vicinity of Passamaquoddy".  Translation 

and analysis by E. Tappan Adney.  Manuscript.  Attached to the manuscript is correspondence 

from Adney concerning his research, 1948. 

 

Box 1, item 55:  Letter from Gabriel Acquin re claim to land ownership, 1883.  Typescript copy. 

 

Access:  Unrestricted 

 

Location:  MG H 9   

 

 

Andrea Bear Nicholas photographs.  -- n.d.  -- 12.5cm. 

 

Andrea Bear Nicholas is a Maliseet historian and chairperson of Native Studies at St. Thomas 

University (1995). 

 

Andrea Bear Nicholas collected original photographs for reproduction from the Maliseet 

(Tobique) area.  This fonds contains 22 photographic negatives made from the original prints. 

 

The images are largely informal portraits of Maliseet individuals with a few shots taken on 

religious occasions.  Some description is available for the photographs, including reference to 

holders of the originals. 

 

Access:  Unrestricted 



 

 

10 

 

Location:  MG H 123 

 

 

John Patterson thesis research.  -- [1970].  -- 25cm. 

 

As a student at the University of New Brunswick in the 1970s, John Patterson collected material 

for a thesis on "Agriculture in New Brunswick". 

 

Although the thesis was not completed, a draft (140 pages) was deposited in the archives.  The 

section of the thesis on Indian agriculture (5 pages) makes specific references to settlements at 

Meductic, Ek-pah-lak (Aupac), Madawaska, Richibucto, Burnt Church and Old Mission Point.  

The author discusses agriculture as practiced by Maliseets, Micmacs and Abnakis, including the 

growing of corn and tobacco. 

 

Included is a box containing alphabetically arranged author and subject indexes. 

 

Access:  Unrestricted 

 

Location:  MG H 114 

 

 

Peter Lewis Paul fonds.  

 

Peter L. Paul (1902-1989), a Maliseet from Woodstock N.B., was an expert on native culture, 

language and crafts.  He acted as advisor, informant and friend to prominent anthropologists and 

linguists, as well as students of native culture in Canada and the United States.  Among the many 

tributes paid him was an honorary Doctor of Letters from the University of New Brunswick 

(1970) and membership in the Order of Canada (1987).  After his death, the Canadian Museum of 

Civilization published In Memoriam : Peter Lewis Paul, 1902-1989. 

 

The Peter Paul fonds contains textual records, photographic and audio-visual material, and 

published material in the form of  articles and books which reflect his long involvement with the 

language, history and culture of native people, Maliseet in particular.  A large portion of the 

textual records consist of  published articles and individual documents collected by Peter Paul 

from journals and archives during his research into the history and language of natives, especially  

the Maliseet.  Of particular interest are files of material on reserves at Tobique, Woodstock and 

St. Mary's.  

 

Paul was also very active as an advisor to both native and non-native groups.  Files of minutes 

and related documentation from the Union of New Brunswick Indians (1985-1989), the Maine 

Indian Program (1985-1989), the New Brunswick Museum (1988-1989) and the New Brunswick 

Bicentennial Commission (1981-1983) attest to his involvement.  

 



 

 

11 

 

Working papers compiled during Paul's years of acting as an informant on the Maliseet language 

are an original and significant portion of the fonds. 

The more than six hundred photographs deposited with this fonds depict native people in New 

Brunswick, 1866-1980s.  The images are largely of Maliseet, mostly residents of Tobique, 

Woodstock and Kingsclear.  Overall,  portraits of individuals or small groups predominate but 

there are also valuable images of outdoor and craft activities.  Extensive efforts were made to 

obtain identification.  A separate inventory to the photographs is available. 

   

The Peter Paul fonds also includes a cubic foot of audio-visual material in the form of sound 

recording tapes, cassettes and 35mm film.  This material includes tapes produced during linguistic 

projects; recordings of songs and stories, mostly Maliseet; and taped interviews of individuals 

concerning native history and politics.  Many of the later were copied from TV or radio 

broadcasts.  A separate inventory to the audio-visual material is available. 

 

A collection of more than two hundred books, most of which are on topics related to native 

studies, was deposited with this fonds.  They are held as a separate 'special collection'  but may be 

searched in QUEST, the online catalogue.  The location designation is HIL-SPECP.  

 

See Inventory to the Peter Paul Fonds for details of holdings. 

 

Access:  Unrestricted 

 

Location:  MG H 151 

 

 

Gaby Pelletier basketry project.  -- 1973.  -- 10cm. 

 

Gaby Pelletier is a long time student of native cultures with a particular interest in basketry.  In 

1973, while a student at the University of New Brunswick with anthropologist Vincent Erickson, 

Gaby Pelletier undertook a project to analyze and classify Maliseet splint ash baskets.  She also 

edited and wrote an introduction for Micmac & Maliseet : decorative traditions : a catalogue 

featuring a selection of Maliseet and Micmac decorative arts from the collections of the New 

Brunswick Museum, 1977.  She wrote Abenaki basketry in 1982. 

 

Working papers for the 1973 splint ash basket project, 253 original black and white photographs 

of Maliseet splint ash baskets, a cassette tape and two reel to reel sound recording tapes of 

interviews with experts in basketry and a copy of Pelletier's essay entitled "Analysis and 

classification of Malecite splint ash baskets" were deposited in the archives. 

 

The working papers give detailed technical description of each basket analyzed and 

photographed.  The tapes are interviews with Mrs. Veronica Atwin, Peter Paul, Mrs. Oliver 

Polchies and Mr. & Mrs. William Sacobie.  The essay discusses the historical background of 

basketry, construction,  



 

 

12 

 

classification, dating and historical trends. 

 

Access:  Unrestricted Location:  MG H 110 

 

 

Henry Harvey Stuart fonds.  -- 1921-1943.  -- 2.5cm. 

 

Henry Harvey Stuart (1873-1952) had a long career as an educator, editor and political activist.  

He co-founded the Albert County Teachers' Union, the first in Canada.  In addition to editing both 

the Union Advocate and the Educational Review, he played a leading role in the C.C.F. in New 

Brunswick.  His papers include newspaper clippings, on a variety of subjects, which were bound 

into topical scrapbooks. 

 

In this fonds is scrapbook #15, "N.B.-Indians" which consists of 11 pages of newspaper clippings 

from a variety of newspapers in New Brunswick and a few from outside the province.  Most of 

these newspaper clippings concern Micmac but some are about Maliseet and Passamaquoddy.  

People of note in the clippings are Chief Pocologan, a Passamaquoddy; John Gyles and Father 

Pacifique.  The main topics include customs and traditions, treaties, burial grounds and the history 

of the Passamaquoddy. 

 

Access:  Unrestricted 

 

Location:  MG H 25 

 

 

Ruth Otis (Sawtell) Wallis research papers.  -- 1911-1953; predominant 1950-1953.  -- 37cm. 

 

Ruth Wallis (1886-1970) and her anthropologist husband, Wilson Wallis, were affiliated with the 

University of Pennsylvania.  They did extensive ethnological studies of the Micmac in New 

Brunswick and southern Quebec.  Wilson Wallis began the work alone in 1911-1912 and Ruth 

Wallis joined him in 1953.  Their publications include Children of the Micmac and Micmac 

Indians of eastern Canada, 1955. 

 

These papers include Ruth Wallis' manuscript files and 102 original black and white photographs 

taken during preparation of Children of the Micmac, 1950-1953, as well as 30 glass 

transparencies and 26 photographs and drawings, 1911-1912, used in Micmac Indians of eastern 

Canada.  Most photographs were taken by Wilson Wallis.  Field work was done at Big Cove, 

Indian Island, Eel Ground and Burnt Church in New Brunswick, as well as several reserves in 

Quebec. 

 

The manuscript files contain raw data on pregnancy, childbirth, and various stages of childhood.   

 

 



 

 

13 

Most photographs taken for Children of the Micmac are of informants and/or their children, or 

buildings on the reserves.  Limited description is available.  The photographs and drawings done 

in conjunction with preparation of Micmac Indians of eastern Canada depict dress, crafts and 

games, in addition to portraits of individuals.  Description is available. 

 

Access:  Unrestricted 

 

Location:  MG H 116 

 

 

James Dennis Wherry photographs.  -- 1901-1963.  -- 12.5cm. 

 

Anthropologist James Wherry (1948-) wrote The history of Maliseets and Micmacs in Aroostook 

County, Maine : preliminary report number two, June 1979.  He also collected and edited 

Documents relating to the history of the Passamaquoddy Indian presence in Charlotte County, 

New Brunswick in 1981. 

 

This collection contains negatives and photocopies for 22 original photographs still held by 

Waneta Deveau (Bangor, Me.) and John Joseph (Houlton, Me.) 

 

The photos are of Maliseet, mostly in Houlton, Maine.  Included are both studio portraits and 

informal snapshots.  There is also one image each of potato picking, woods work and "dress 

Indians" in the tourist industry. 

 

Photographs have detailed description including family relationships and history. 

 

Access:  Unrestricted 

 

Location:  MG H 125 

 

 

Winslow Family fonds.  -- 1695-1866; predominant 1783-1815.  

 

The Winslow Family fonds is a collection of approximately 2,500 letters and other documents 

created or collected (1695-1866) by members of the family of Edward Winslow, (1746-1815) a 

Loyalist who was politically active in the separation of New Brunswick from Nova Scotia and 

held a number of administrative posts in the new colony.  Within this correspondence there are 

numerous references to native affairs.  Of particular significance is the 1820 document from 

Francis Joseph Neptune granting Campobello and nearby islands to David Owen.  Researchers 

should consult the subject index to the Winslow fonds for details. 

 

These papers are available on microfilm. 

 

 



 

 

14 

Access :  Unrestricted  

 

Location :  MG H 2   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Section 2:  Published Materials 

 

The following catalogue entries include monographs, periodicals and newspapers which 

specialize in native affairs, and individual journal articles.  

 

Entries were derived from several sources:  QUEST, the U.N.B. online catalogue; the Catalogue 

to the Maritime History Pamphlet Collection; the New Brunswick History Checklist, with 

Supplements; and the Peter Paul fonds which includes several series of journal articles.  A limited 

number of entries were made from newsclippings and photocopies of articles held in in-house 

files of the U.N.B. Archives. 

 

Note:  All references are to material held in Archives and Special Collections. 

 

Note:  When this inventory was compiled, some material was designated for Archives and Special              

Collections but had not yet been formally catalogued.  Such entries are marked “See                       

QUEST” where full cataloguing will appear. 

 

“Abner Paul was ‘Rambling Sam’ ”. 

The Tobiquer, no. 6, Dec., 1984.  pp. 53-54. 

location:A Case 13 no. 30 

 

Acquin, Gabriel. 

Biographical note.  Bibliography compiled by Andrea Bear Nicholas, Feb., 1991. 

location:A Case 39 

 

Adney, Edwin Tappan, 1868-1950. 

The bark canoes and skin boats of North America by Edwin Tappan Adney and Howard I. 

Chapelle. -- 

Washington : Smithsonian Institution Press, 1983. 

xiv, 242 p. : illus. ; 29cm. 

E98 .B6 A3 

location:HIL-SPECAR 



 

 

15 

 

Adney, Edwin Tappan, 1868-1950. 

“The Malecite Indian’s names for native berries and fruits, and their meanings”. 

Acadian Naturalist, Vol. 1, no. 3, May 1944.  pp. 103-110. 

QH1 .A87 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Agenutemagen. 

Fredericton, N.B. : Union of New Brunswick Indians, 1971- 

v. 1 1971-v. 12 1980; v. 1 1982-v. 3 1984; v. 1 1985/1986. 

E78 .N46 A43 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Allen, Patricia Marlene, 1951- 

Metepenagiag : New Brunswick's oldest village / Patricia Allen. 

Red Bank, N.B. : Red Bank Indian Band, 1992, 1991. 

41 p. : ill. ; 23 cm. 

E99 .M6 A52 1992 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Allen, Patricia Marlene, 1951- 

Metepenagiag : New Brunswick's oldest village / Patricia Allen. 

Fredericton, N.B. : Goose Lane, 1994. 

ix, 41 p. : ill. ; 23 cm. 

E99 .M6 A52 1994 

location:HIL-SPECH  

 

Altjematimgeoel : Spalding’s baseball rules in Micmac; 

Rimouski, P.Q., Imprimerie Generale S. Vachon, 1912. 

location:Paul-Linguistics 

 

Apogenemoi Oetji Oetjisi : Help me to find myself / E. Francis, C. Francis, C. Joseph; editors. 

{Big Cove, N.B. : Big Cove Reserve, 1984?} 

i, 73, 11 p. ; ill. ; 28 cm. 

HV5310 .B53 A66 

location:HIL-SPECAR  

 

As long as the sun and the moon shall endure : a brief history of the Maritime First Nations 

treaties, 1675 to 1783 / Paul & Gaffney and Associates. -- 

Fredericton, N.B. : Paul & Gaffney and Associates, 1986. 

125, {12} leaves : port, maps ; 29 cm. 

E99 .M6 A8 1986 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 



 

 

16 

Atogoagann : Micmac stories ? by Madeline Augustine {et. al}; illustrated by Roger Simon.-- 

Fredericton, N.B. : Micmac-Maliseet Institute, University of New Brunswick, 1985. 

43 p. ; 28 cm. 

PS8235.9 .M42 M34 no. 2 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Atugwagnn : Micmac stories / by Donna Martin {et. al}.-- 

Fredericton, N.B. : Micmac-Maliseet Institute, University of New Brunswick, 1985. 

46 p. ; 28 cm. 

PS8235.9 .M42 M34 no. 1 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Bailey, Alfred Goldsworthy.   

The conflict of European and eastern Algonkian cultures, 1504-1700.  

Saint John, N.B. : New Brunswick Museum, 1937. 

4 p. 1., 206 p. 

FC 95.1 .B3 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Bailey, Alfred Goldsworthy. 

“The ordeal of the eastern Algonkians”.   

Culture and Nationality. 

Toronto : McClelland and Stewart, 1972.  pp. 29-42. 

FC95 .B34 1972 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Bartlett, Richard H. 

Indian reserves in the Atlantic provinces of Canada. 

Saskatoon : University of Saskatchewan Native Law Centre, 1986. 

92 p. ; 23 cm. 

E92 .B38 1986 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Baskets of the Dawnland people / produced by Project Indian Pride, Title IVC, ESEA.  

Calais, Me. : Maine Indian Education, {1980?} 

29 p. ; 23 cm. 

E98 .B3 B37 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Bear, Andrea Jeanne. 

The concept of unity among Indian tribes of Maine, New Hampshire and New Brunswick : an 

ethnohistory / by Andrea Jeanne Bear. 

1966. 

xii, 163 p. : maps; 28 cm. 

E78 .M2 B43 



 

 

17 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Beck, Horace Palmer, 1920- 

Gluskap the liar, & other Indian tales, by Horace P. Beck; with illustrations by Arthur K. D.  

Healy. 

Freeport, Me. : The Bond Wheelwright Company, c1966. 

ix, 182 p. illus. 23 cm. 

E99 .P5 B42 1966 

location:HIL-SPECP 

 

Bible. N.T. John. Malecite. 1870. 

The Gospel according to St. John in the language of the Maliseet Indians of New Brunswick. -- 

Cambridge : Printed for the British and Foreign Bible Society by C. J. Clay, 1870. 

110 p. ; 14 cm. 

BS2614 .M2 1870 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Bible. N.T. Matthew. Micmac 1871 Rand. 

Pela kesagunoodumumkawa tan tula uksaku-mamenoo westowoolkw’ Sasoogoole Clistawit- 

ootenink : megumoweesimk. 

Chebooktook Halifax Megumagea’ Ledakun-weekugemkawa moweome, 1871. 

126 p. ; 17 cm. 

BS2574 .M4 1871 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Bible.  O.T. Psalms.  Micmac.  1859. 

Buk ov Samz. In Mikmak. 

Bar (Bath) : Britic and Foren Beibel Soseieti, 1859. 

282 p. ; 16 cm. 

BS345 .M53 P97 1859 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Black, David Walter, 1951- 

Living close to the ledge : prehistoric human ecology of the Bliss Islands, Quoddy Region, New 

Brunswick, Canada / David W. Black. 

Dunolas, Ontario : Copeland Press, 1992. 

x, 266 p. : ill. ; 28cm. 

E78 .N46 B56 1992 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Braided spirit : fancy baskets / by Veronica Atwin : Cusp an installation by Peter Clair; July 11-

August 29, 1993. 

Fredericton : U.N.B. Art Centre, 1993. 

14 p. : ill. ; 28 cm. 

TT879 .B3 B72 1993 



 

 

18 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Brown, Ian. 

“St. Mary’s Indian reserve started in 1857”. 

The Daily Gleaner, Jan. 13, 1973. 

location:A Case 13 no. 14 

 

Brown, Wallace (Mrs.) 

“Wa-Ba-Ba-Nal, or northern lights”. 

Journal of American Folklore, Vol. 3, 1890.  pp. 213-214. 

location:Paul-Literature 

 

Browne, G. Waldo. 

“Indian legends of Acadia”. 

Acadiensis II, no. 1, 1902.  pp. 54-64. 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Burley, David V. 

A series of prehistoric sites on the Miramichi River. 

ix, 187 p., ill. 

M.A. Thesis, University of New Brunswick, 1974 [c1976]  

(Canadian theses on microfiche; no. 27351) 

Thesis 1583 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Burns, Robert A., 1939- 

Ben Neptune / by Robert A. Burns; cover design and ill. are by Wendy Kindred. 

Fredericton, N.B. : Fiddlehead Poetry Books, 1978. 

44 p. : ill. ; 22 cm. 

PS3552 .U756 B45 

location:HIL-SPECH 

 

The Burnt Church relic. 

Two anonymous typescripts. 

location:A Case 13 no. 6 

 

Butler, Eva L. 

Uses of birch-bark in the northeast / by Eva L. Butler and Wendell S. Hadlock. 

Bar Harbor, Me. : Robert Abbe Museum, 1957. 

63 p. : ill. ; 25 cm. 

E98 .I5 B88 1957 

location:HIL-SPECP 

 

Canada.  Department of Indian Affairs and Northern Development. 



 

 

19 

Indians of Quebec and the Maritime Provinces : (an historical review)  

Ottawa, 1971. 

36 p. 

See QUEST 

location:HIL-SPECP 

 

Canada.  Indian Affairs Branch. 

Indian Affairs facts and figures. 

Ottawa, 1966. 

See QUEST 

location:HIL-SPECP 

 

Canada.  Indian Affairs Branch. 

Linguistic and cultural affiliations of Canadian Indian bands. 

Ottawa : Department of Indian Affairs and Northern Development, 1970. 

42 p. 

See QUEST 

location:HIL-SPECP 

 

Canada.  Indian Affairs Branch. 

Traditional linguistic and cultural affiliations of Canadian Indian bands. 

Ottawa : Department of Citizenship and Immigration, Indian Affairs Branch, 1964. 

49 l ; 28 cm. 

PM231 .C3 1964 

location:HIL-SPECP 

 

Canadian Bar Association.  Committee on Aboriginal Rights in Canada. 

Report of the Canadian Bar Association Committee on Aboriginal Rights in Canada : an agenda 

for action. 

Ottawa, Ont. : The Canadian Bar Association, 1988. 

111 p. ; 23 cm. 

KE7709.5 .C22 1988 

location:HIL-SPECP 

 

Chamberlain, Montague, 1844- 

“Indians in New Brunswick in Champlain’s time”. 

Acadiensis IV, no. 3-4, 1904.  pp. 280-295. 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Chamberlain, Montague, 1844- 

Maliseet vocabulary / with an introduction by William F. Ganong. 

Cambridge, Mass. : Harvard Co-operative Society, 1899. 

94 p. 23 cm. 

PM1695 .Z5 C5 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 



 

 

20 

Chamberlain, Montague, 1844- 

“The primitive life of the Wapanaki women”. 

Acadiensis II, no. 2, 1902.  pp. 75-86. 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Clark, Ella Elizabeth. 

“The great bear and the seven hunters”. 

Indian Legends of Canada.  

Toronto : McClelland and Stewart, 1960. 

location:Paul-Literature 

 

Clark, Jeremiah S. (Jeremiah Simpson), 1872-1950. 

Rand and the Micmacs. 

Charlottetown, Printed at the Examiner Office, 1899. 

xiii, 81 p., ill. 

E99 .M6 C58 1899 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Clark, Jeremiah S. (Jeremiah Simpson), 1872-1950. 

“Uktce-bal-lok; a Micmac legend”. 

Acadiensis III, no. 4, 1903.  pp. 301-303. 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

 

 

 

Clarke, George Frederick. 

Someone before us, our Maritime Indians.  

Fredericton, N.B. : Brunswick Press, 1968. 

240 p. : illus., ports. ; 25 cm. 

E78 .N9 C55 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Cook, David S. 

Above the gravel bar : the Indian canoe routes of Maine / by David S. Cook 

[Winthrop, Me.] : D. S. Cook, c1985. 

xv, 111 p., leaf of plates : ill. ; 23 cm. 

GV776 .M2 C66 1985 

location:HIL-SPECP 

 

The county : land of promise; a pictorial history of Aroostook County, Maine / Anna Fields 

Mcgrath, general editor. 

Norfolk : The Donning Company / Publishers, c1989. 

223 p. : ill. (some col.) ; 28 cm. 

F27 .A7 C68 1989 

location:HIL-SPECAR 



 

 

21 

 

Craigs, Melodie. 

Gabe Acquin, an Indian chief / written by Melodie Craigs and Stacy Howroyd; illustrated by 

Stacy Howroyd. 

Fredericton, N.B. : Literacy Council of Fredericton, c1984.  

17 p. : ill. ; 21 cm. 

E90 .A36 C7 1984 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Craigs, Melodie. 

Glooscap and the first Indians / written by Melodie Craigs; illustrated by Stacy Howroyd.  

Fredericton, N.B. : Literacy Council of Fredericton, c1984. 

16 p. : ill. ; 21 cm. 

E78 .N46 C72 1984  

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Craigs, Melodie. 

John Gyles and the Micmacs / written by Melodie Craigs; illustrated by Stacy Howroyd. 

Fredericton, N.B. : Literacy Council of Fredericton, c1984. 

22 p. : ill. ; 21 cm. 

E87 .G99 C7 1984 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

 

 

 

Craigs, Melodie. 

Malabeam, an Indian heroine / written by Melodie Craigs; illustrated by Stacy Howroyd. 

Fredericton, N.B. : Literacy Council of Fredericton, c1984. 

12 p. : ill. ; 21 cm. 

E99 .M195 C7 1984 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Curwen, Lynda Ann, 1943- 

The image of the North American Indian : an inquiry into textbook bias. -- 

vi, 95 p. illus. 

M.Ed. Thesis, University of New Brunswick, 1978. 

Thesis 2041 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Daviault, Pierre, 1899- 

Le baron de Saint-Castin, chef Abenaquis / Pierre Daviault. -- 

Montreal, Editions de l'A. C.-F. 1939. 

219 p., 21. illus. (map) 21 cm. 

FC2321.1 .S13 D38 1939 

location:HIL-SPECAR 



 

 

22 

 

Davis, Stephen A., 1949- 

Micmac / Stephen A. Davis. -- 

Tantallon, N.S. : Four East, 1991. 

74 p. : ill. ; 23 cm. 

E99 .M6 D38 1991 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Day, Gordon M. 

The Penobscot war bow. 

National Museum of Man, Mercury Series, Contributions to Canadian Ethnology, paper no. 31, 

Ottawa : National Museums of Canada, 1975. 

location:Paul-History-File 4 

 

Deblois, Albert D.   

Micmac lexicon / Albert D. Deblois, Alphonse Metallic. 

National Museum of Man, Mercury Series, Canadian Ethnology Service, paper no. 91. 

Ottawa : National Museums of Canada, 1984. 

xvii, 392 p. ; 28 cm. 

See QUEST 

location:HIL-SPECP 

 

Dedham, Eva. 

The last Mohawk raid.  (typescript) 

location:Paul-History-File 4 

 

DeMerchant, E. B. 

“Indian band ‘like any small town’ - new chief wants to help her people”. 

The Telegraph Journal, Aug. 19, 1971. 

location:A Case 13 no. 11 

 

DeMerchant, E. B. 

“Meductic plan involves all N.B. Indian bands”. 

The Telegraph Journal, Feb. 13, 1970.  pp. 3, 5.  

location:A Case 13 no. 8 

 

Destination “21st century” : a comprehensive, master plan economic, social and human resource 

development for Eel River Bar, N. B. 

Eel River, N.B. : Eel River Bar Band Council, 1992. 

1 v. (various pagings) : ill., maps ; 28 cm. 

E99 .M6 D46 1992 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Dickson, Frederick S. 

“An Abnaki-English lexicon founded upon the French-Abnaki dictionary of Father Sebastian 

Rale”. 



 

 

23 

A carbon copy of a typescript made in 1934 by Fannie H. Eckstorm from the copy of Wm. B.  

Cabot.  Heavily annotated. 

location:Paul-Linguistics 

 

Duplessis, Antoinette M. 

The ‘Civilization’ program of the Department of Indian Affairs on New Brunswick reserves, 

1867-1932. 

M.A. Thesis, University of New Brunswick, 1995. 

Thesis  

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Duplisea, Christine, 1942- 

“All my relations” the revitalization of the concept of mutual empowerment / by Christine 

Duplisea. 

iv, 142 leaves ; 29 cm. 

M.A. Thesis, University of New Brunswick, 1994. 

Thesis 5318 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Earle, Emily Mae. 

Footprints in New Brunswick; an historical account of Victoria County New Brunswick. 

Perth, New Brunswick, The Author, 1959. 

175 p. illus. 23 cm. 

FC2495 .V52 E36 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

 

Eckstorm, Fannie (Hardy), 1865- 

Indian place-names of the Penobscot Valley and the Maine Coast / by Fannie Hardy Eckstorm. 

{Orono} : University of Maine, at Orono, c1978. 

xxix, 272 p., 1 fold. leaf of plates : maps ; 23 cm. 

F17 .E2 1978 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Eckstorm, Fannie (Hardy), 1865- 

Old John Neptune and other Maine Indian shamans. 

Portland, Me. : The Southworth-Anthoensen press, 1945. 

xii, 209 p. front., plates, ports., facsims. 25 cm. 

E99 .P5 E3 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Elliott, Mary. 

“Basket weaver passes skills on to younger generation”. 

The Bugle, Oct. 9, 1985. 

location:A Case 13 no. 29 

 



 

 

24 

Enough is enough : aboriginal women speak out / as told to Janet Silman.-- 

Toronto : Women's Press, c1987. 

253 p. : ill. ; 23 cm. 

E98 .W8 E66 1987 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Erickson, Vincent O. 

The Malecite - Passamaquoddy / by Vincent O. Erickson. 

To appear in Bruce G. Trigger, ed., Handbook of North American Indians, Northeast.  

Washington, D.C. :  Smithsonian Institution. 

s.1. : s.n., n.d.    

34 leaves : map ; 28 cm. 

E99 .M195 E75 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Erickson, Vincent O. 

“The Micmac Buoin : three centuries of cultural and semantic change” / by Vincent O. Erickson. 

Man in the Northeast, Vol. 15&16.  pp. 3-41. 

Fredericton, N.B. : University of New Brunswick, n.d. 

29, 28 leaves ; 28 cm. 

E99 .M6 E7 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Erickson, Vincent O. 

“Quatre cas d’adoption et de changement de nom chez les Malecites de la reserve de Tobique 

(Nouveau-Brunswick), au XIXe siecle” / Vincent Erickson. 

 

Recherches Amerindienees au Quebec, Vol. 11, no. 3.  pp. 221-230. 

Quebec? : s.n., 1981. 

10 p. : ill. ; 28 cm. 

E99 .M195 E755 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Erickson, Vincent O. 

A stratificational analysis of the Maliseet Matuwehsis story : microchange and oicotypification / 

Vincent O. Erickson. 

s.1. : s.n., 1976? (Fredericton, N.B. : University of New Brunswick) 

1 v. (various pagings) ; 28 cm. 

E99 .M195 E7 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Espons raccoon. 

Indian Township, Me. : Wabanaki Bilingual Education Program, 1976. 

24p. : ill. 

E99 .P27 E64 1976 

location:HIL-SPECAR 



 

 

25 

 

Everett, Jon. 

“N.B.’s Indian women fight for status”. 

Atlantic Insight, Dec., 1979.  pp. 16-17. 

location:A Case 13 no. 28 

 

Fingard, Judith. 

“The New England Company and the New Brunswick Indians, 1786-1826; a comment on the 

colonial perversion of British benevolence”. 

Acadiensis 1, no. 2, 1971/72.  pp. 29-42.  

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Francis, Gordon.  

Migemeoeoogemg (speaking Micmac) / by Gordon Francis and Kenneth Hale. 

In two versions with a short appendix containing suggestions for typing Micmac. 

1970. 

location:Paul-Linguistics 

 

Ganong, William F.  (William Francis), 1864-1941. 

“An organization of the scientific investigation of Indian place-nomenclature of the Maritime 

Provinces of Canada” / by William F. Ganong. 

{Ottawa : Royal Society of Canada Transactions} Ser. 3, no. 2, 1911.  pp. 179-193. 

E98 .N2 G361 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

 

 

Ganong, William F.  (William Francis), 1864-1941. 

“An organization of the scientific investigation of Indian place-nomenclature of the Maritime 

Provinces of Canada” (second paper) / by W. F. Ganong. 

{Ottawa : Royal Society of Canada Transactions} Ser. 3, no. 2, 1912.  pp. 179-199. 

E98 .N2 G362 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Ganong, William F.  (William Francis), 1864-1941. 

“An organization of the scientific investigation of the Indian place-nomenclature of the Maritime 

Provinces of Canada” (third paper) / by W. F. Ganong. 

{Ottawa : Royal Society of Canada Transactions} Ser. 3, no. 2, 1913.   

E98 .N2 G363 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Ganong, William F.  (William Francis), 1864-1941. 

“An organization of the scientific investigation of the Indian place-nomenclature of the Maritime 

Provinces of Canada” (fifth paper) / by W. F. Ganong. 

{Ottawa : Royal Society of Canada Transactions} Ser. 3, no. 2, 1915.  pp. 375-448. 

E98 .N2 G365 



 

 

26 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Ganong, William F.  (William Francis), 1864-1941. 

“On an Indian relic from Passamaquoddy Bay, New Brunswick”. 

University Monthly, Mar., 1885.  pp. 84-86. 

location:HIL-UA 

 

Ginnish, Catherine M. 

The Indian Act, First Nations, politics and the Canadian government : an aboriginal 

perspective / Catherine M. Ginnish. 

{s. 1.} : Catherine M. Ginnish, 1993. 

ix, 193 p. ; 28 cm. 

E92 .G56 1993 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Ginnish, Catherine M. 

Socio-political organization on a reserve in north-eastern Canada / by Catherine M Ginnish. 

ix, 194 leaves : ill. ; 29 cm. 

M.A. Thesis, University of New Brunswick, 1987. 

Thesis 4183 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Gowan, Derwin. 

“Indian powwow ‘learning thing’ ”. 

The Telegraph Journal, Aug. 16, 1978. 

location:A Case 13 no. 20 

 

Gowan, Derwin. 

“Powwow ends with pipe pass”. 

The Telegraph Journal, Aug. 26, 1978. 

location:A Case 13 no. 20 

 

Gowan, Derwin. 

“Travelling display of Indian art work serves two purposes”. 

The Telegraph Journal, Oct. 13, 1986. 

location:A Case 13 no. 23 

 

Grant, Ruth Winona. 

Now and then : a history of the Southampton area along the Saint John River / Ruth Winona 

Grant. 

{Woodstock, N.B. : Printed by Bugle Pub. Ltd.}, 1967. 

105 p. : ill. ; 20 cm. 

FC2495 .S33 G63 1967 

location:HIL-SPECP 

 



 

 

27 

Gray, Viviane A. 

“Elap’tok : the history of the arts & crafts of the Maliseet and Micmac people”. 

Photocopy of manuscript submitted to Peter Paul for review.  [1975] 

File includes extensive critique by unnamed author. 

location:Paul-History-File 6 

 

Greene, F. Brucie. 

A history of Saint Marys / F. B. Greene. -- 

s.l. : s.n., 1980. 

76 p. : ill., maps ; 28 cm. 

E78 .N46 G73 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Gross, Fred. 

“Indian Island : a Micmac reserve”. 

Native Peoples / edited by Jean Leonard Elliott. 

Scarborough, Ont. : Prentice Hall of Canada Ltd., 1971. 

FC104 .E55 

location:HIL-SPECP 

 

Gyles, John, 1678?-1755. 

Memoirs of odd adventures, strange deliverances, etc. in the captivity of John Giles, Esq., 

commander of the garrison on Saint George River, in the District of Maine, written by himself. 

Cincinnati : Spiller & Gates, printers, 1869. 

 

v, 7-64 p. 24 cm. 

E87 .G99 1869 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Gyles, John, 1678?-1755. 

Nine years a captive, or, John Gyles’ experience among the Malicite Indians : from 1689 to 1698 / 

{John Gyles}; with an introduction and historical notes by James Hannay. -- 

Saint John, N.B. : Daily Telegraph Steam Job Press, 1875. 

37 p. ; 22 cm. 

E87 .G99 1875 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Hadlock, Wendell S. 

A canoe from the Penobscot River / Wendell S. Hadlock and Ernest S. Dodge. -- 

Salem, Mass. : Peabody Museum, 1948. 

15 p. : ill. ; 25 cm. 

E98 .B6 H34 1948 

location:HIL-SPECP  

 



 

 

28 

Hamilton, John. 

“Digging up New Brunswick’s history”. 

The Brunswickan, Sept. 29, 1978. 

location:A Case 13 no. 21 

 

Hamilton, Willis D., 1936- 

The Big Cove education evaluation report / by W. D. Hamilton. -- 

Fredericton, N.B. : Micmac-Maliseet Institute, University of New Brunswick, 1985. 

148 p. ; 28 cm. 

E96.65 .N4 H31 1985 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Hamilton, Willis D., 1936- 

Burnt Church education follow-up report / by W. D. Hamilton and R. D. Owston. 

Fredericton, N.B. : {s.n.}, 1984. 

44 p. ; 28 cm. 

E96.65 .N4 H32 1984 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Hamilton, Willis D., 1936- 

The Chapel Island education evaluation report / by W. D. Hamilton and R. D. Owston. 

{s.1. : s.n.}, 1983. 

v, 201 p. : ill. ; 28 cm. 

E96.65 .N6 H3 1983 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Hamilton, Willis D., 1936- 

Closing the gap : the native Indian student’s achievement study / W. D. Hamilton. -- 

{Fredericton} : Department of Education, Province of New Brunswick, 1991. 

74, {52} p. ; 28 cm. 

E96.65 .N4 H33 1991 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Hamilton, Willis D., 1936- 

The Federal Indian day schools of the Maritimes / W. D. Hamilton. -- 

Fredericton, N.B. : Micmac-Maliseet Institute, University of New Brunswick, 1986. 

151 p. : ill. ; 23 cm. 

E96.65 .M37 H35 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Hamilton, Willis D., 1936- 

The Julian Tribe / by W. D. Hamilton. 

Fredericton, N.B. : Micmac-Maliseet Institute, University of New Brunswick, 1984. 

v, 108 p. : facsims, maps, ports. ; 23 cm. 



 

 

29 

E99 .M6 H35 1984 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Hamilton, Willis D., 1936- 

The Kent County Project report / by W. D. Hamilton and R. M. Leavitt. 

Fredericton, N.B. : Micmac-Maliseet Institute, University of New Brunswick, 1985. 

50 p. : tables, 30 cm. 

E96.65 .N4 H354 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Hamilton, Willis D., 1936- 

School in crisis : the Tobique education evaluation report / by W. D. Hamilton and R. D. Owston.  

{New Brunswick : s.n.} 1982. 

v. , 129 p. ; 28 cm. 

E99 .M1 H29 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Hamilton, Willis D., 1936- 

School in transition : the Burnt Church education evaluation report / by W. D. Hamilton and R. D. 

Owston. -- 

Fredericton, N.B. : s.n., 1982. 

v, 91 p. ; 28 cm. 

E96.65 .N4 H3 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

 

Hamilton, Willis D., 1936- 

Weli-pmita’ykw : the Eskasoni education evaluation report / W. D. Hamilton. -- 

{s.1. : s.n.}, 1987. 

67, {85}; 28 cm. 

E96.65 .N6 H35 1987 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Harper, J. Russell. 

“Ouigoudi : the Indian village at the mouth of the St. John, 1604-1616”. 

Champlain and the St. John, 1604-1954, edited by George MacBeath. 

Saint John, N.B. : New Brunswick Historical Society, 1954.  pp. 27-29. 

FC2471 .M23 1954 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Harper, J. Russell. 

Portland Point, crossroads of New Brunswick history : preliminary report of the 1955    

excavation / by J. Russell Harper. 

Saint John : New Brunswick Museum, 1956. 

v, 51 p., 1 fold. leaf of plates : ill. ; 26 cm. 



 

 

30 

E78 .N46 H37 1956 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Harris, W. R.  

“Practice of medicine and surgery by the Canadian tribes in Champlain’s time”.  

Annual Archaeological Report (Ontario Minister of Education), 1915.  pp. 33-54. 

location:Paul-History-File 7 

 

Hill, Kay. 

Glooscap and his magic : legends of the Wabanaki Indians / illustrated by Robert Frankenberg. 

Toronto : McClelland and Stewart Limited, 1963. 

189 p. : illus. ; 24 cm. 

See QUEST 

location:HIL-SPECP 

 

The history of poor Sarah, a pious woman in Micmac. 

{Halifax : s.n., 1850} 

12 p. ; 20 cm. 

E90 .S23 H5 1850 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Hodge, Frederick Webb, 1864 - 1956, ed. 

Handbook of Indians of Canada. 

Ottawa : Printed by C. H. Parmlee, 1913. 

 

x, 632 p. 3 fold. maps. 25 cm. 

E78 .C2 H61 1913 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Howley, James Patrick, 1847- 

The Beothucks, or red Indians, the aboriginal inhabitants of Newfoundland. 

Cambridge : University Press, 1915. 

xx, 348 p. ; illus. ; 31 x 25 cm. 

E99 .B4 H8 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Hubbard, Lucius Lee, 1849-1935. 

Woods and lakes of Maine; a trip from Moosehead Lake to New Brunswick in a birch-bark canoe, 

to which are added some Indian place-names and their meanings, now first published.  By Lucius 

L. Hubbard ...new and original illustrations by Will L. Taylor. 

Boston : Ticknor & co., {1883} 

223 p. 

F25 .H822 1883 

location:HIL-SPECAR 



 

 

31 

 

Huegel, Douglas. 

Program evaluation report : B. Ed. Elementary : Indian studies / Douglas Huegel. -- 

Fredericton, N.B. : Faculty of Education, University of New Brunswick, 1981- 

v. ; 28 cm. 

E96.65 .N4 L62 1980/81,1981/82,1982/83,1984 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Huyghue, Douglas S., 1816-1891. 

Argimou : a legend of the Micmac / by Eugene i.e. D. S. Huyghue; introduction by Gwendolyn 

Davies. 

Sackville, N.B. : R. P. Bell Library, Mount Allison University, c1977. 

x, 183 p. ; 21 cm. 

PS8415 .U94 A7 1977 

location:HIL-SPECH  

 

In memoriam : Peter Lewis Paul, 1902-1989 / edited by Karl V. Teeter. 

Hull, Quebec : Canadian Museum of Civilization, c1993. 

iii, 36 p. : 2 ports. ; 24 cm. 

E99 .M195 I5 1993 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

 

 

 

Index : Native Indian entries New Brunswick census of 1851. -- 

{Fredericton, N.B. : s.1., 199?} 

{64} leaves ; 28 cm. 

CS88 .N4 I43 1990z 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Index : Native Indian entries New Brunswick census of 1861. -- 

{Fredericton, N.B. : s.1., 199?} 

{170} leaves ; 28 cm. 

CS88 .N4 I432 1990z 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Index : Native Indian entries New Brunswick census of 1871. -- 

{Fredericton, N.B. : s.1., n.d.} 

{364} p. ; 28 cm. 

CS88 .N4 I433 1990z 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Index : Native Indian entries New Brunswick census 1881. -- 



 

 

32 

{Fredericton, N.B. : s.1., n.d.} 

{364} p. ; 28 cm. 

CS88 .N4 I434 1990z 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Index : Native Indian entries New Brunswick census of 1891. -- 

{Fredericton, N.B. : s.1., n.d.} 

{324} p. ; 28 cm. 

CS88 .N4 I435 1990z 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Indian good book, made by Eugene Vetromile...for the benefit of the Penobscot, Passamaquoddy, 

St. John's, Micmac and other tribes of the Abnaki Indians. 

New York : Edward Dunigan & Brother, 1858. 

location:Paul-Linguistics 

 

Jack, D. R. 

“The Indians of Acadia”. 

Acadiensis I, no. 4, 1901.  pp. 187-201. 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Jack, Edward. 

“The Abenakis of Saint John River” / by Edward Jack. -- 

Transactions of the Royal Canadian Institute, Vol. 3, 1892.  pp. 195-205. 

 

{Toronto, Ont. : Copp, Clark} 

E99 .A13 J32 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Jack, Edward. 

“Maliseet legends”. 

Journal of American Folklore, Vol. 8, 1895.  pp. 193-208. 

location:Paul-Literature 

 

Jack, Edward. 

“The Mohawks on the warpath...”. 

University Monthly, Vol. XVI, no. 5, Feb., 1897.  pp. 125-127. 

location:HIL-UA 

 

Jesuits.  Letters from missions (North America) 

The Jesuit relations and allied documents; travels and explorations of the Jesuit missionaries in 

New France, 1610-1791; the original French, Latin, and Italian texts, with English translations 

and notes; illustrated by portraits, maps, and facsimiles / ed. by Reuben Gold Thwaites. 

Cleveland : Burrows Bros. Co., 1896-1901. 



 

 

33 

73 v. illus., plates, ports., maps (part fold.), facsims., plans. 23cm. 

FC315 .J47 

location:HIL-SPECRB   

 

Johnson, Robert Joseph, 1945- 

First Nations culture as a factor in counselling native students in New Brunswick schools / by 

Robert J. Johnson. 

ix, 166 leaves ; 29 cm. 

M.Ed. Thesis, University of New Brunswick, 1994. 

Thesis 5333 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Jones, H. E. 

Land tenure information relating to lands reserved for the Indians in New Brunswick / H. E.  

Jones. 

Fredericton, N.B. : Dept. of Surveying Engineering, University of New Brunswick, 1980. 

5, 3 p. ; 28 cm. 

TA545 .C33 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Joseph, Mary Anna Sister (Mary Genevieve Hennessey) 

French and English pressures on the Indians of Acadia and eastern New England, 1667-1727. 

187 p. 

M.A. Thesis, University of New Brunswick, 1962. 

Thesis 340 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

Kain, S. W. 

“Prehistoric times in New Brunswick”. 

AcadiensisV, no. 2-3, 1905.  pp. 152-156. 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Kain, S. W. 

“Trade pipes”. 

Acadiensis III, no. 4, 1903.  pp. 255-260. 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Kearney, W. D. 

The open hand : an epic poem dealing with the early settlement of Maine and New Brunswick, 

founded on tradition / by W. D. Kearney. -- 

Hartland, N.B. : Hartland Publishers, 1981. 

58 p. ; 23 cm. 

PS8421 .E37 E64 1981 

location:HIL-SPECH  

 

A key into the language of woodsplint baskets / edited by Ann McMullen and Russell G.  



 

 

34 

Handsman; with essays by Joan Lester...et al.. 

Washington, Conn. : American Indian Archaeological Institute, 1987. 

196 p. : ill. (some col.), maps ; 28 cm. 

TT879 .B3 K48 1987 

location:HIL-SPECP 

 

“Kingsclear reserve raided - officers seize salmon nets”. 

Clippings from The Telegraph Journal, July 6, July 13, July 14, Nov. 11, 1978 and The Daily 

Gleaner, July 6, July 14, July 17, July 19, Aug. 9, Aug. 11, 1978. 

location:A Case 13 no. 16 

 

Koluskap Nekotok skitkomiq- When Koluskap left the earth. 

Indian Township, Maine : Wabnaki Bilingual Education Program, 1976. 

27 p. : ill. ; 21 x 28 cm. 

E99 .A1 K54 1976 

location:HIL-SPECP  

 

Kolusuwakonol : Peskotomuhkati-Wolastoqewi naka Ikolisomani latuwenwakon - Philip S. 

LeSourd's English and Passamaquoddy - Maliseet dictionary / edited and revised by Robert M. 

Leavitt and David A. Francis. -- 

Edition : Rev. ed.   

Fredericton, N.B. : Micmac-Maliseet Institute, University of New Brunswick, 1984. 

184 p. ; 28 cm. 

PM2135 .K65 1984 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Krotz, Larry, 1948- 

Indian country : inside another Canada / Larry Krotz. 

Toronto : McClelland & Stewart, c1990. 

254 p. ; 24 cm. 

E92 .K76 1990  

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

La Forest, Marie Warner, 1954- 

Indian land claims in New Brunswick / by Marie Warner La Forest. -- 

vi, 134 leaves ; 29 cm. 

M.A. Thesis, University of New Brunswick, 1982. 

Thesis 2560 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

LaFrance, Bob. 

“Indian doctor honored”. 

The Telegraph Journal, June 6, 1980. 

location:A Case 13 no. 27 

 



 

 

35 

Lands.  Revenues and trusts review; phase II report - Indian government issues. 

Ottawa : Eliasson, Apostle, Patterson and Associates, Dec., 1988. 

See QUEST 

location:HIL-SPECP 

 

Laurent, Joseph. 

New familiar Abenakis and English dialogues : the first ever published on the grammatical 

system / by Jos. Laurent. 

Quebec : Printed by Leger Brousseau, 1884. 

230 p. ; 17 cm. 

PM551 .L38 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Lautard, E. Hugh (Emile Hugh) 1944- 

Occupational segregation and inequality between native and non-native Canadians, 1971; a report 

submitted to New Brunswick Human Rights Commission / by E. Hugh Lautard. 

Fredericton, N.B. : New Brunswick Human Rights Commission, 1982. 

38 p. 

E59 .E3 L3 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Lawson, Jessie I. 

Our New Brunswick story / by Jessie I. Lawson and Jean MacCallum Sweet. 

Toronto : The Canada Publishing Company Limited, {1948?} 

xi, 335 p. : ill. ; 22 cm. 

FC2461.2 .L3 

location:HIL-SPECP  

Leavitt, Robert, 1944- 

Maliseet & Micmac : First Nations of the Maritimes / Robert M. Leavitt. -- 

Fredericton : Micmac-Maliseet Institute, University of New Brunswick, 1990. 

370 p. ; 28 cm. 

E96.2 .L43 1990 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Leavitt, Robert, 1944- 

Maliseet & Micmac : First Nations of the Maritimes / Robert M. Leavitt.-- 

Fredericton : New Ireland Press, 1995. 

332 p. ; 28 cm. 

E96.2 .L43 1995 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Leavitt, Robert, 1944- 

The Micmacs / Robert M. Leavitt.-- 

Markham, Ont. : Fitzhenry & Whiteside, 1985. 

64 p. : ill. ; 25 cm.-- 

E99 .M6 L42 



 

 

36 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Leavitt, Robert, 1944- 

Passamaquoddy-Maliseet verb paradigms / by Robert M. Leavitt with David A. Francis. -- 

Edition : 2nd. ed. -- 

Fredericton, N.B. : Micmac-Maliseet Institute, University of New Brunswick, 1984. 

87 p. ; 21 x 33 cm. 

PM2135 .L34 1984 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Leland, Charles Godfrey, 1824-1903. 

The Algonquin legends of New England; or, myths and folk lore of the Micmac, Passamaquoddy, 

and Penobscot tribes. 

London, S. Low, Marston, Searle & Rivington, 1884. 

xv, 379 p. ; illus. 

E98 .F6 L5 1884 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Leland, Charles Godfrey, 1824-1903.  

Kuloskap, the master, and other Algonkin poems / by Charles Godrey Leland and John Dyneley 

Prince. 

New York and London : Funk & Wagnalls Company, 1902. 

E98 .F6 L56 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

 

 

Leroux, George Conrad. 

The commercial recreation potential of New Brunswick Indian reserves. 

vi, 94p. illus. 

M.Sc.F. Thesis, University of New Brunswick, 1971. 

Thesis 1113 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Lesourd, Philip. 

Passamaquoddy-Maliseet and English dictionary. 

1979.  (Photocopy of typescript) 

location:Paul-Linguistics 

 

A literary and linguistic history of New Brunswick / general editor, Reavley Gair. 

Fredericton, N.B. : Fiddlehead Poetry Books & Goose Lane Editions Ltd., 1985. 

286 p. : ill., facsims., ports. ; 24 cm. 

PS8131 .N4 L57 

location:HIL-SPECH 

 

Loree, Donald J. 



 

 

37 

Evaluation report : B. Ed. (Elementary) : Indian studies / D. J. Loree. -- 

Fredericton, N.B. : Faculty of Education, University of New Brunswick, 1978- 

v. : ill. ; 28 cm. 

E96.65 .N4 L6 1977/78,1978/79,1979/80 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Loyard, Pere. 

Letter concerning the building of a chapel for the Indians of the St. John River, 1715. 

(Original in Georgetown University Archives) 

location:Paul-History-File 8 

 

MacDonald, Shianne Lorraine, 1968- 

Exploring patterns of prehistoric lithic material use in the insular Quoddy Region, Charlotte 

County, New Brunswick / by Shianne Lorraine MacDonald. 

viii, 185 leaves : ill., maps ; 29 cm. 

M.A. Thesis, University of New Brunswick, 1994. 

Thesis 5399 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

MacInnis, James Todd, 1963- 

Law and salmon fishing on the Kingsclear Maliseet reserve / by James Todd MacInnis. -- 

vii, 197 leaves ; 29 cm. 

M.A. Thesis, University of New Brunswick, 1991. 

Thesis 4801 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

 

Maine Historical Society.  Library. 

Indians of Maine : a preliminary inventory of material on the history of Maine in the Society’s 

Library / compiled by Roger B. Ray. 

Portland, Me. : Maine Historical Society, 1972.  

ii, 11 p. ; 23 cm. 

E78 .M2 M25 1969 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Maine Historical Society.  Library. 

The Indians of Maine : a bibliographical guide, being largely a selected inventory of material on 

the subject in the Society’s Library / compiled by Roger B. Ray.  

Portland, Me. : Maine Historical Society, 1972. 

44 p. ; 26 cm. 

E78 .M2 M25 1972 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Maine Historical Society.  Library. 

The Indians of Maine and the Atlantic Provinces : a bibliographical guide, being largely a 

selected inventory of material on the subject in the Society’s Library / compiled by Roger B. Ray. 



 

 

38 

Portland, Me. : Maine Historical Society, 1977. 

85 p. : ill. ; 26 cm. 

E78 .M2 M25 1977 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

The Maritimes : tradition, challenge & change / edited by George Peabody, Carolyn MacGregor 

and Richard Thorne. 

Halifax, N.S. : Maritext Limited, 1987. 

416 p. : ill. (some col.), maps, ports. ; 26 cm. 

HN110 .M37 M37 1987 

location:HIL-SPECP 

 

Masta, Henry Lorne, 1853- 

Abenaki Indian legends, grammar and place names / by Henry Lorne Masta. -- 

Victoriaville, Que. : La Voix des bois-francs, 1932. 

110 p. : ill., music, ports. 

E99 .A1 M3 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Maurault, J. A. (Joseph Pierre Anselme), 1819-1871. 

Histoire des Abenakis, depuis 1605 jusqu’a nos jours / l’Abbe J.A. Maurault. -- 

Sorel, Que. : Imprime a l’atelier typographique de la "Gazette de Sorel", 1866. 

iii, x, 631 p. ; 22 cm. 

E99 .A13 M4 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Maxwell, Lillian M. 

“Interesting paper on Indians of New Brunswick by Mrs. Lillian M. Maxwell”. 

The Daily Mail, Mar. 17, 1933.  pp. 2-3. 

location:A Case 13 no. 2 

 

McCarthy, Jim. 

“Kingsclear Indians initiate Mn’Gwon Co-operative store”. 

The Daily Gleaner, July 9, 1973. 

location:A Case 13 no. 15 

 

McEwan, James Richard. 

Memories of a Micmac life / J. Richard McEwan; {edited by W. D. Hamilton, illustrated by 

Stephen Scott}. -- 

Fredericton : Micmac-Maliseet Institute, University of New Brunswick, 1988. 

xi, 50 p. : ill., ports. 

E99 .M6 M33 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 



 

 

39 

McGee, Harold Franklin. 

The native peoples of Atlantic Canada : a history of ethnic interaction / compiled by Harold 

Franklin McGee. 

Toronto : McClelland and Stewart Limited, 1974. 

xi, 211 p. ; 19 cm. 

E78 .M28 M3 

location:HIL-SPECP 

 

McLeod, Robert R. (Robert Randall), 1839-1909. 

In the Acadian land : nature studies / by Robert R. McLeod -- 

Boston : Bradlee Whidden, 1899. 

166 p., 3 f. de planches ; 19 cm. 

QH81 .M16 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

McPhee, John. 

The survival of the bark canoe / John McPhee. 

New York : Farrar, Straus, Giroux, 1975. 

114, 31 p. : ill. ; 22 cm.  

VM353 .M28 1975 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Mechling, W. H. (William Hubbs) 

Malecite tales / by W. H. Mechling. -- 

Ottawa : Govt. Print. Bureau, 1914. 

 

vi, 133 p. ; 24 cm. 

E99 .M195 M48 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

The Memramcook conference of North American Indian young people, New Brunswick, July, 

1969.-- 

s.1. : s.n., 1969?  (Blue Hill, Me. : Weekly Pocket) 

162 p. ; 21 cm. 

E96 .M45 1969 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Mic Mac language teacher’s guide / Big Cove Cultural Center. -- 

Big Cove, Kent County, N.B. : Big Cove Cultural Center, {1985?} 

{52} p. ; 21 x 36 cm. 

PM1791 .M52 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Micmac & Maliseet : decorative traditions : a catalogue featuring a selection of Maliseet and 

Micmac decorative arts from the collections of the New Brunswick Museum = Micmac & 



 

 

40 

Maliseet : traditions decoratives : un catalogue illustrant certains specimens des arts decoratifs 

Maliseet et Micmacs tires des collections du Musee du Nouveau Brunswick / edited with an  

introduction by Gaby Pelletier; photography and catalogue design by Don Simpson. -- 

Saint John, N.B. : New Brunswick Museum, 1977. 

64 p. : ill. (some col.) ; 26 cm. 

E99 .M6 M52 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Micmac language curriculum : preliminary teacher guide / Rexton Language Committee. -- 

New Brunswick? : s.n., 1982? 

1 v. (unpaged) ; 28 cm. 

PM1791 .M5 T.Ed. 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Micmac-Maliseet education. 

Fredericton, N.B. : Micmac-Maliseet Institute, University of New Brunswick, 1982-1983. 

v. 1 1982/83. 

E96.65 .N4 M52 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Micmac-Maliseet Institute. 

Annual report. -- 

Fredericton, N.B. : University of New Brunswick, {198?} 

v. ; 28 cm. 

E96.65 .N4 M53 1982/83,1983/84 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

Micmac-Maliseet Institute. 

The Micmac-Maliseet resource collection : a bibliographical listing / Education Resource Centre, 

University of New Brunswick. 

Fredericton, N.B. : Micmac-Maliseet Institute, University of New Brunswick, 1987. 

115 p. 

E99 .M6 M523 1987 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Micmac-Maliseet nation {i.e. nations} news. 

Truro, N.S. : Confederacy of Mainland Micmacs, 1991- 

v. 2 1991- 

E99 .M6 M5233 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Micmac nation news. 

Truro, N.S. : Confederacy of Mainland Micmacs, 1990. 

v. 1 1990. 

E99 .M6 M5233 

location:HIL-SPECAR 



 

 

41 

 

Micmac news. -- 

Sydney, N.S. : Union of Nova Scotia Indians. 

v. 2 1972, v. 3 1973, v. 4 1974. 

E99 .M6 M5236 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Miigemeoiisoltinetj - let’s speak Micmac levels 1-6. -- 

Edition : Rev. ed. 

Fredericton, N.B. : Micmac-Maliseet Institute, University of New Brunswick, 1985. 

240 p. ; 29 cm. 

PM1791 .M54 1985 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Mikcic. -- 

Indian Township, Maine : Wabnaki Bilingual Education Program, 1976. 

23 p. : ill. ; 21 x 28 cm. 

E99 .A1 M43 1976 

location:HIL-SPECP  

 

Mi ‘kmaq teachers guide. 

Developed by the Nova Scotia Museum and Department of Education, in cooperation with the 

Micmac Association of Cultural Studies, 1983. 

location:Paul-Linguistics 

 

 

The Mission Point : Saint Anne de Restigouche, P.Q. 

{Restigouche, Quebec : s.n., 19--?} 

1 sheet (8 p.) ; 50 x 24 cm. fold to 13 x 24 cm. 

FC322 .P471 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Morrison, Alvin Hamblen. 

Dawnland developments : toward better understanding of Wabanaki participation in the fur trade, 

1500-1700; a paper presented at the 75th annual meeting of the American Anthropological 

Association.  Washington, Nov. 17-21, 1976. 

location:A Case 13 no. 25 

 

Morrison, Alvin Hamblen. 

Dawnland directors : status and role of seventeenth-century Wabanaki sagamores; a paper 

presented at the Seventh Conference on Algonquian Studies.  Niagara-on-the-Lake, Ont., Oct. 31-

Nov. 2, 1975. 

location:A Case 13 no. 25 

 

Morrison, Alvin Hamblen. 



 

 

42 

Membertou’s raid on the Chouacoet “Almouchiquois” - The Micmac sack of Saco in 1607. 

location:A Case 13 no. 25 

 

Morrison, Alvin Hamblen. 

The Wabanaki in children’s literature : some preliminary comments; a paper presented at the 

Tenth Conference on Algonkian Studies.  Fredericton, N.B., Oct.27-29, 1978. 

location:A Case 13 no. 25 

 

Morrison, Kenneth M. 

The mythological dynamics of Abenaki Catholicism : a social history of power. 

[UCLA Paper?] 

location:Paul-History-File 9 

 

Morrison, Kenneth M. 

“Towards a history of intimate encounters : Algonkian folklore, Jesuit missionaries, and 

Kiwakwe, the cannibal giant”. 

American Indian Culture and Research Journal, Vol. 3, no. 4, 1979.  pp. 51-80. 

See QUEST 

location:HIL-SPECP 

 

Na-goot-koog news.  1975. 

Tobique Indian Reserve, N.B., n.p. 

7 ed. 28 cm. 

E78 .N46 N3 ED. 4, 7, 1975 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

Nelson, Eunice. 

The Wabanaki : an annotated bibliography of selected books, articles, documents about Maliseet, 

Micmac, Passamaquoddy, Penobscot Indians in Maine; annotated by Native Americans / Eunice 

Nelson. 

Cambridge, Mass. : The American Friends Service Committee; Orono, Me. : Order from 

American Friends Service Committee, 1982. 

ix, 108 p. ; 23 cm. 

E99 .A13 N44 

location:HIL-SPECP 

 

New Brunswick Aboriginal Council. 

Comprehensive housing study (housing and poverty), 1989. 

{Fredericton, N.B.} : the Council, {1990?} 

1 v. (various pagings) ; 29 cm. 

E78 .N46 N48 1990 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Nicolar, Joseph, 1827-1894. 

The life and traditions of the red man / by Joseph Nicolar; with a new introd. by James D. 



 

 

43 

Wherry. 

Fredericton, N.B. : Saint Annes Point Press, 1979. 

xvi, 150 p. : port. ; 19 cm. 

E98 .R3 N53 1979 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Ni’tawi skicinwatu - I know how to speak Indian : book Passamaquoddy / Maliseet. -- 

{s.1.} : Pleasant Point Bilingual Program, {198?} 

1 v (various pagings) ; 28 cm. 

PM2135 .N54 1980  

location:HIL-SPECP  

 

Nowlan, Alden, 1933-1983. 

Nine Micmac legends / by Alden Nowlan; illustrated by Shirley Bear. -- 

Hantsport, N.S. : Lancelot Press, 1983. 

56 p. : ill. ; 21 cm. 

E99 .M6 N69 1983 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

O'Brien, Michael Charles. 

“Grammatical sketch of the ancient Abnaki outlined in the dictionary of Fr. Sebastian Rale, S. J. :   

part I - The Abnaki noun”.  

Maine Historical Society Collections, Ser. 1, Vol. 9, 1887.  pp. 259-294. 

location:Paul-Linguistics 

 

 

Oliver, Bruce. 

Dwellers by the beautiful river : Fredericton’s Indian legacy / by Bruce Oliver and Linda-Ann 

Sturgeon. 

{Fredericton} : Fredericton Historical Research, Dept. of History, University of New Brunswick, 

c1983. 

19, 2 p. ; 28 cm. 

E78 .N46 O4 1983 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Our dictionary / teachers Sister Emilienne Frenette, Sister Zelma Goguen. -- 

Rexton, N.B. : [s.n.], 1974- 

v. : ill ; 16 x 23 cm. 

PM1793 .O97 1974 v. 

location:HIL-SPECP  

 

Our land : the Maritimes : the basics of the Indian claim in the Maritime provinces of Canada / 

co-editors, Gary P. Gould, Alan J. Semple. 

Fredericton, N.B. : Saint Annes Point Press, 1980. 



 

 

44 

xiii, 226 p. : ill. ; 23 cm. 

E78 .M28 O97 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Pacifique de Valigny, pere, 1863-1943. 

Etudes historiques et geographiques / R. P. Pacifique. -- 

Ristigouche : L’auteur, 1935. 

321, 36 p. : ill. 

FC2471 .P323 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Pacifique de Valigny, pere, 1863-1943. 

Lecons grammaticales, theoriques et pratiques de la langue Micmaque / par le R. P. Pacifique. -- 

Sainte-Anne de Ristigouche, Que. : Bureau du Messager Micmac, 1939. 

2 v. ; leaf of plates : port. 

v. 1 (1938/1939)-v. 2. 

PM1792 .M6 P321 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Pacifique de Valigny, pere, 1863-1943. 

Lecons grammaticales theoriques et pratiques de la langue Micmaque. 

Sainte-Anne de Ristigouche, P.Q. : Bureau du Messager Micmac, 1939. 

243 p. port. 23 cm. 

PM1792 .P3 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Pacifique de Valigny, pere, 1863-1943. 

Notes supplementaires sur les traites de langue Micmaque / par le R. P. Pacifique. -- 

Montreal, Quebec : Association canadienne-francaise pour l'avancement des sciences, 1940. 

273-277 p. 

PM1792 .M6 P322 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Pacifique de Valigny, pere, 1863-1943.  

Une tribu privilegiee : souvenir du IIIe centenaire des Micmacs / R. P. Pacifique. 

Sainte-Anne de Restigouche : s.n., 1910. 

20 p. 

E99 .M6 P32 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Parkinson, Barry John, 1964- 

“We're not from somewhere else” surveying the boundary : the development of identity among 

native people in Fredericton / by Barry John Parkinson. -- 

iv, 124 leaves : ill. ; 29 cm. 



 

 

45 

M.A. Thesis, University of New Brunswick, 1992. 

Thesis 4913 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Pastore, Ralph T. 

Micmac colonization of Newfoundland / R. T. Pastore. 

{Newfoundland? : s.n., 1977?} 

21 p. 

E99 .M6 P371 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Patlias, Lnoi. 

Sacred history in Micmac.  Petite histoire de la religion en Micmac. 

Edition : Nouvelle ed. 

Restigouche, P.Q. : Micmac Messenger 1921. 

78 p. 

BS635 .P3 1921 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Patterson, George, 1824-1897. 

“The stone age in Nova Scotia : as illustrated by a collection of relics presented to Dalhousie 

College” / by George Patterson. 

Halifax, N.S. : Transactions of the Nova Scotian Institute of Natural Science, Vol. VII, 1888.  pp. 

231-252. 

22 p. ; 22 cm. 

E78 .N9 P37 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Paul, Pamela M., 1955- 

Bill C-31 : the Trojan horse : an analysis of the social, economic and political reaction of First 

Nations people as a result of Bill C-31 / by Pamela M. Paul. 

v, 122 leaves ; 29 cm. 

M.A. Thesis, University of New Brunswick, 1990. 

Thesis 4693 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Pelletier, Gaby. 

Abenaki basketry / Gaby Pelletier. 

National Museum of Man, Mercury Series, Canadian Ethnology Service, paper no. 85. 

Ottawa : National Museums of Canada, 1982. 

ix, 136 p. : ill. ; 28 cm. 

E99 .A13 P45 

location:HIL-SPECP 

 

Perley, M. H. (Moses Henry), 1804-1862. 



 

 

46 

Camp of the owls : sporting sketches and tales of Indians / Moses Perley; edited, introduced and 

illustrated by Peter Mitcham. -- 

Hantsport, N.S. : Lancelot, 1990. 

97 p. : ill. ; 21 cm. 

E99 .M195 P47 1990 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Perro, Paul.  

Micmac language picture book / by Paul Perro and Paul Proulx. 

Antigonish, N.S. : July, 1970. 

location:Paul-Linguistics 

 

Petit guide historique de la Mission Sainte-Anne en la reserve de Micmacs de Restigouche, P.Q. 

{Restigouche, Quebec : s.n., 19-- ?} 

1 sheet (8 p.) ; 50 x 24 cm. fold to 13 x 24 cm. 

FC322 .P47 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Platiel, Rudy. 

“A conservative militant in New Brunswick - money is only one factor in easing the problems of 

Indians, engineer says”. 

The Globe and Mail, Jan. 5, 1971. 

location:A Case 13 no. 10 

 

 

 

 

Poirier, Pascal. 

“Des vocables Algonquins, Caraibes, etc., qui sont entres dans la langue”. 

Revue Acadienne 1, (Juillet, 1917), (Sept., 1917), (Oct., 1917), (Nov. / Dec., 1917) 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Pratson, Frederick John. 

Land of the four directions.  Text and photos by Frederick John Pratson.  Introduction by John 

Stevens and Andrew Nicholas, Jr. -- 

Edition : 1st ed. -- 

Old Greenwich, Conn. : Chatham Press; distributed by Viking Press, New York, c1970. 

131 p. : illus. ; 21 x 24 cm. 

E78 .M2 P7 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Prince, John Dyneley, 1868-1945. 

“Algonquins”. 

Encyclopedia of Religion and Ethics, 1908.  pp. 319-321. 

location:Paul-History-File 10 



 

 

47 

 

Prince, John Dyneley, 1868-1945. 

“The modern dialect of the Canadian Abenaki”. 

Miscellanea Linguistica in Onore di Graziadio Ascoli, 1901.  pp. 343-362. 

location:Paul-Linguistics 

 

Prince, John Dyneley, 1868-1945. 

Passamaquoddy-Malecite dictionary. 

Photocopy from annotated typescript in Frank G. Speck Papers. 

location:Paul-Linguistics 

 

Prince, John Dyneley, 1868-1945. 

Passamaquoddy texts / John Dyneley Prince. 

New York : G. E. Stechert, 1921. 

Publications of American Ethnological Society / edited by Franz Boas; Vol. 10. 

85 p. 

PM2135 .Z73 P7 1921 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Proposed educational facilities, Big Cove Indian reserve, Big Cove, Kent County, New 

Brunswick / prepared by W. D. Hamilton et al. 

{s.l. : s.n., 1980?} 

80 leaves : ill. ; 28 cm. 

LB3219 .C2 P76 1980 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

 

Rand, Silas Tertius, 1810-1889. 

Dictionary of the language of the Micmac Indians, who reside in Nova Scotia, New Brunswick, 

Prince Edward Island, Cape Breton and Newfoundland. 

Halifax, N.S. : Nova Scotia Printing Co., 1888. 

2 p. 1., iii-viii, 286 p. 26 x 21 cm. 

PM1793 .R3 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Rand, Silas Tertius, 1810-1889. 

Legends of the Micmacs. 

New York London, Longmans, Green, and co., 1894. 

x1 vi, 452 p. incl. front. (port.) 23 cm. 

E99 .M6 R1 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Rand, Silas Tertius, 1810-1889. 

Rand’s Micmac dictionary from phonographic wordlists / transcribed and alphabetically arranged, 

with a grammar and list of place names, by Jeremiah S. Clark. 



 

 

48 

Charlottetown, P.E.I. : The Patriot Publishing Company, 1902. 

xxxiii, 192 p. 20 cm. 

PM1793 .R32 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Raymond, W. O. 

“The old Meductic fort”. 

The New Brunswick Historical Society Collections, Vol. 1, no. 3, 1896.  pp. 221-261.   

location:Paul-History-File 11 

 

Raymond, W. O. 

Rev. W. O. Raymond’s ‘Scrapbook’ : a revision of an original volume in the Raymond Collection 

of the L. P. Fisher Library, Woodstock, N.B. / compiled and indexed by R. W. Hale, 1983. 

See QUEST 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

“Remarks on the Indian languages.  Of the Abenaquis” / Gov. Lincoln’s Papers. 

Maine Historical Society Collections, Vol. 1.  pp. 310-323. 

location:Paul-Linguistics 

 

Reynolds, Barrie. 

Ethnology Division : annual review, 1973. 

National Museum of Man, Mercury Series, Ethnology Division, paper no. 12. 

Ottawa : National Museums of Canada, 1974. 

See QUEST 

location:HIL-SPECP 

 

Rhode, Grant F., 1948- 

A description of Passamaquoddy-English bilingualism / by Grant F. Rhode. 

vii, 69 leaves : ill., map. 

M.A. Thesis, University of New Brunswick, 1974, c1975. 

Thesis 1552 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Rogers, Jerry. 

“Even the good news is bad for New Brunswick’s Indians”. 

The Daily Gleaner, Aug. 26, 1972.  p. 11. 

location:A Case 13 no. 13 

 

Ryan, Mary Elizabeth Ellen Oliver, 1934- 

The effects of a New Brunswick Canada studies project upon the attitudes of elementary students 

toward native Indians and themselves. 

various pagings, illus. 

M.Ed. Thesis, University of New Brunswick, 1973. 

Thesis 1691 



 

 

49 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Saint Mary’s Indian fiddlehead festival : May 20, 21 and 22, 1967 Savage Island. -- 

{Fredericton, N.B. : St. Mary’s Indian Band?, 1967} 

16 p. : ill., map. 

E99 .M195 S34 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Sark, J. J. 

“The Micmac”. 

The Indians speak to Canada : a series of broadcasts sponsored by the Canadian Broadcasting 

Corporation in co-operation with the Indian Affairs Branch, Department of Mines and Resources.   

Ottawa, 1939. 

39 p. 

See QUEST 

location:HIL-SPECP 

 

Saulis, Dale.  

“Heritage Centre in the offing for N.B. Indians” / by Dale Saulis and Alex Dedham. 

The Daily Gleaner, July 7, 1973. 

location:A Case 13 no. 15 

 

Selected documents in the matter of Lovelace versus Canada pursuant to the International 

Covenant on Civil and Political Rights.-- 

{Fredericton : New Brunswick Human Rights Commission} 1981. 

iv, 165 p. 

E92 .S45 1981 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

Sherwin, Reider Thorbjorn, 1894- 

The Viking and the red man : The Old Norse origin of the Algonquin language, by Reider T. 

Sherwin.  Vol. 2 only. 

New York : Funk & Wagnalls Company, 1942. 

PM605 .S5 

location:HIL-SPECP 

 

Siebert, Frank T. 

“The identity of the Tarrantines, with an etymology”. 

Studies in Linguistics, Vol. 23, 1973.  pp. 69-76. 

location:A Case 13 no. 25 

 

Sisters of Charity of the Immaculate Conception. 

Tobique Indian reserve / Sisters of Charity of the Immaculate Conception. -- 

{Tobique, N.B.? : Sisters of Charity?, 1978} 

4, 4 p. 

E98 .M6 S57 

location:HIL-SPECAR 



 

 

50 

 

Smith, Nicholas N. 

“The changing role of the Wabanaki chief and shaman”. 

Papers of the Eighth Algonquian Conference, 1977.  pp. 213-221. 

Ottawa : Carleton University, 1977. 

location: 

 

Smith, Nicholas N. 

“Christian holidays important to the Wabanaki”. 

Papers of the Seventh Algonquian Conference, 1976.  pp. 115-128. 

Ottawa : Carleton University, 1976. 

location: 

 

Smith, Nicholas N. 

“The development of Wabanaki herb medicines” / Nicholas N. Smith. -- 

Castine, Me. : Maine Archaeological Society Bulletin, Vol. 5, no. 1, pp. 1-4, Vol. 6, no. 2, pp. 21-

23.  1966. 

5 leaves ; 28 cm. 

E98 .M4 S64 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Smith, Nicholas N. 

“The economics of the Wabanaki basket industry”. 

Actes du Vingtieme Congres des Algonquinistes, 1989.  pp. 306-316. 

Ottawa : Carleton University, 1989. 

location: 

 

 

Smith, Nicholas N. 

“An engraved stone from Meductic Flat, New Brunswick, Canada”. 

Massachusetts Archaeological Society Bulletin, Vol. 22, no. 1, Oct., 1960.  pp. 14-16. 

location: 

 

Smith, Nicholas N. 

“From beads to paper : Passamaquoddy problems and the dissolution of a Caughnawaga Grand 

Council tradition”. 

Papers of the Nineteenth Algonquian Conference, 1988.  pp. 191-199. 

Ottawa : Carleton University, 1988. 

location: 

 

Smith, Nicholas N. 

“Gift diplomacy : medals for the Wabanaki”. 

Actes du Vingt-Cinquieme Congres des Algonquinistes, 1994.  pp. 406-425. 

Ottawa : Carleton University, 1994. 

location: 

 



 

 

51 

Smith, Nicholas N. 

“Indian medicine : fact or fiction ?” / Nicholas N. Smith.-- 

Bulletin of the Massachusetts Archaeological Society, Vol. 26, no. 1.  pp. 13-17. 

Attleboro, Mass. : Massachusetts Archaeological Society, 1964. 

6 p. ; 28 cm.-- 

E98 .M4 S642 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Smith, Nicholas N. 

“The long shot : fact and tradition”. 

Papers of the Twenty-First Algonquian Conference, 1990.  pp. 337-344. 

Ottawa : Carleton University, 1990. 

location: 

 

Smith, Nicholas N. 

“Meductic reassessed 1981”. 

Papers of the Thirteenth Algonquian Conference, 1982.  pp. 201-209. 

Ottawa : Carleton University, 1982.   

location: 

 

Smith, Nicholas N. 

“Notes on the Malecite of Woodstock, New Brunswick”. 

Anthropologica 5, 1957.  pp. 1-39. 

Ottawa : University of Ottawa. 

location: 

 

 

Smith, Nicholas N. 

“Observations on the history of eastern Algonkian linguistics”. 

Massachusetts Archaeological Society Bulletin, Vol. 28, no. 1, Oct., 1966.  pp. 4-8. 

location: 

 

Smith, Nicholas N. 

Penobscot traditions : Penobscot life in prehistoric times / by Nicholas Smith. 

[s.l. : s.n., 19--?] 

[16] p. ; 23 cm. 

E99 .P5 S64 

location:HIL-SPECP 

 

Smith, Nicholas N. 

“Premonition spirits among the Wabanaki”. 

Massachusetts Archaeological Society Bulletin, Vol. 15, no. 3, Apr., 1954.  pp. 52-56. 

location: 

 

Smith, Nicholas N. 



 

 

52 

“Saint-Aubin, Ambroise (?-1780)” 

The American Revolution 1775-1783; An Encyclopedia, Vol. I.  pp. 1453-1454. 

New York : Garland Publishing, Inc., 1993. 

location: 

 

Smith, Nicholas N. 

“Smoking habits of the Wabanaki”. 

Massachusetts Archaeological Society Bulletin, Vol. 18, no. 4.  pp. 76-77. 

location:Paul-History-File 11 

 

Smith, Nicholas N. 

“The three faces of Katahdin”. 

Papers of the Twenty-Second Algonquian Conference, 1991.  pp. 336-345. 

Ottawa : Carleton University, 1991. 

location: 

 

Smith, Nicholas N. 

“Wabanaki”. 

New Grove Dictionary of Music and Musicians, Vol. 13, 1980.  pp. 317-318. 

London : MacMillan. 

location: 

 

Smith, Nicholas N. 

“The Wabanakis”. 

Introduction to The Wabanaki Collection and the William Wallace Tooker Papers in the 

Huntington Free Library:  A Guide to the Microfilm Edition, 1991.  pp. 7-22.  

New York : The Huntington Free Library, 1991. 

location: 

 

Smith, Nicholas N. 

“Wabanaki dances”.  

Massachusetts Archaeological Society Bulletin, Vol. 16, no. 2, 1955.  p. 29. 

location:Paul-History-File 11 

 

Smith, Nicholas N. 

“The Wabanaki as mariners”. 

Papers of the Twenty-Fourth Algonquian Conference, 1993.  pp. 364-379. 

Ottawa : Carleton University, 1993. 

location: 

 

Smith, Nicholas N. 

“Wabanaki uses of greases and oils”. 

Massachusetts Archaeological Society Bulletin, Vol. 21, no. 2, Jan., 1960.  pp. 19-21. 

location: 

 

Smith, Nicholas N. 



 

 

53 

“The Wabanaki-Mohawk conflict : a folkhistory tradition”.  

Actes du Quatorzieme Congres des Algonquinistes, 1983.  pp. 49-56. 

Ottawa : Carleton University, 1983. 

location: 

 

Snow, Dean. 

“The changing prey of Maine’s early hunters”.  

Natural History, Nov., 1974.  pp. 15-16. 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Source materials relating to the New Brunswick Indian / {collected and edited} by W. D. 

Hamilton and W. A. Spray. 

Fredericton, N.B. : Centennial Print & Litho Ltd., 1976. 

viii, 134 p. ; 23 cm. 

E78 .N46 S66 1976 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Specific land claim covering two reserves in south-eastern New Brunswick. 

1988.  (typescript) 

location:Paul-History-File 12 

 

Speck, Frank Gouldsmith, 1881-1950. 

“An Algonkian myth”.  

The Museum Journal, Vol. 1, 1910 - 13.  pp. 49-52. 

location:Paul-Literature 

 

 

 

Speck, Frank Gouldsmith, 1881-1950. 

Beothuk and Micmac / by Frank G. Speck. -- 

New York : Museum of the American Indian, Heye Foundation, 1922. 

187 p. : ill., maps (1 fold) ; 19 cm. 

E99 .B4 S7 1922 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Speck, Frank Gouldsmith, 1881-1950. 

Bird-Lore of the northern Indians. 

University of Pennsylvania.  University Lectures delivered by members of the faculty in the Free 

Public lecture course 1918-1919.  Vol. VII.  pp. 349-380. 

location:Paul-History-File 12 

 

Speck, Frank Gouldsmith, 1881-1950. 

“The eastern Algonkian Wabanaki confederacy”. 

American Anthropologist, Vol. 17, no. 3, 1915.  pp. 492-508. 

location:Paul-History-File 12 

 



 

 

54 

Speck, Frank Gouldsmith, 1881-1950. 

“The family hunting band as the basis of Algonkian social organization”. 

American Anthropologist, Vol. 17, no. 2, 1915.  pp. 289-305. 

location:Paul-History-File 12 

 

Speck, Frank Gouldsmith, 1881-1950. 

“The functions of wampum among the eastern Algonkian”. 

Memoirs of the American Anthropological Association, Vol. VI, 1919.  pp. 3-71. 

Incomplete. 

location:Paul-History-File 12 

 

Speck, Frank Gouldsmith, 1881-1950. 

“Game totems among the northeastern Algonkians”.  

American Anthropologist, Vol. 19, no. 1, 1917.  pp. 9-18. 

location:Paul-History-File 12 

 

Speck, Frank Gouldsmith, 1881-1950. 

“Kinship terms and the family band among the northeastern Algonkian”. 

American Anthropologist, Vol. 20, no. 2, Apr-June 1918.  pp. 143-161. 

location:Paul-History-File 12 

 

Speck, Frank Gouldsmith, 1881-1950. 

“Malecite tales”. 

Journal of American Folk-lore, Vol. 30, 1917.  pp. 479-485. 

location:Paul-Literature 

 

Speck, Frank Gouldsmith, 1881-1950. 

“Medicine practices of the northeastern Algonquians”. 

International Congress of Americanists, Vol. XIX, 1915.  pp. 303-321. 

location:Paul-History-File 12 

 

Speck, Frank Gouldsmith, 1881-1950. 

“Utilization of animals and plants by the Malecite Indians of New Brunswick”. 

Journal of the Washington Academy of Sciences, Vol. 42, no. 1, Jan. 1952.  pp. 1-7. 

location:Paul-History-File 12 

 

Speck, Frank Gouldsmith, 1881-1950. 

“Utilization of animals and plants by the Micmac Indians of New Brunswick” / Frank G. Speck 

and Ralph W. Dexter. --  

{Washington, D.C. : Journal of the Washington Academy of Sciences}, Vol. 41, 1951.  pp. 250-

259. 

E99 .M6 S64 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 



 

 

55 

Spicer, Stanley T., 1924- 

Glooscap legends / Stanley T. Spicer; illustrated by Teresa MacPhee. -- 

Hantsport, N.S. : Lancelot Press, 1991. 

50 p. : ill., map, ports. ; 21 cm. 

E99 .M6 S75 1991 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Squires, W. Austin (William Austin), 1905-1978. 

The Reversing Falls portage / by W. Austin Squires. 

Saint John, N.B. : New Brunswick Museum, 1941. 

12 p. : ill., plans ; 23 cm. 

FC2497 .56 .S68 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Stamp, Harley. 

“A Malecite tale : adventures of Bukschinskwesk”. 

Journal of American Folklore, Vol. 28, no. 109, 1915.  pp. 243-248.  

location:Paul-Literature 

 

Steinke, Bernard P. 

“Malecite place names in New England” from John C. Huden, Indian place names of New 

England, 1962. 

1968. 

location:Paul-Linguistics 

 

 

 

Stevens, Mark. 

Situating native Canadian writing : notes towards an anthology / by Mark Stevens. 

xii, 158 leaves ; 29 cm. 

M.A. Thesis, University of New Brunswick, Department of English, 1989. 

Thesis 4391 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Stewart, Edison. 

“Non-status Indians organize”. 

The Daily Gleaner, Aug. 28, 1972. 

location:A Case 13 no. 12 

 

Surtees, Robert J., 1941- 

The original people by Robert J. Surtees. 

Toronto : Holt, Rinehart and Winston of Canada, Limited, 1971. 

ix, 101 p. illus. (part col.), col. maps, ports. (part col.)  22 x 26 cm. 

E78 .C2 S88 1971 

location:HIL-SPECP 



 

 

56 

 

Szabo, Laszlo. 

Indianisches Worterbuch : Malecite-Deutsch-Englisch / Laszlo Szabo. -- 

Wiesbaden : O. Harrassowitz, 1981. 

257 p. ; 24 cm. 

PM1695.4 .S99 1981 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Tawow. 

(Entire issue devoted to Micmacs) 

Ottawa : Department of Indian and Northern Affairs. 

E78 .C2 T3x v. 5 no. 2 1976 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Tomer, Frank X. 

Indian dictionary in Maliseet, also Indian literature. 

location:Paul-Linguistics 

 

Toye, William. 

How summer came to Canada.  Pictures by Elizabeth Cleaver.  Retold by William Toye. 

Toronto : Oxford University Press, 1969. 

32 p. : col. illus. ; 27 cm. 

E99 .M6 C6 

location:HIL-SPECP 

 

 

 

Trueman, Stuart, 1911- 

The ordeal of John Gyles; being an account of his odd adventures, strange deliverances etc. as a 

slave of the Maliseets. 

Toronto, Montreal : McClelland and Stewart c1966. 

ix, 155 p. 23 cm. 

E87 .G99 T7 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Union of New Brunswick Indians. 

Indian housing in New Brunswick. -- 

Fredericton, N.B. : Union of New Brunswick Indians, 1972. 

57 p. : ill. 

E78 .N46 U64 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Union of New Brunswick Indians. 

Union of New Brunswick Indians. 

Fredericton, N.B. : Union of New Brunswick Indians, {1985?} 



 

 

57 

18, 18 p. 

E78 .N46 U6 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Upton, Leslie F. S., 1931- 

Micmacs and colonists : Indian-White relations in the Maritimes, 1713-1867 / L. F. S. Upton. 

Vancouver : University of British Columbia Press, c1979. 

xvi, 243 p., 6 p. of plates : ill. ; 24 cm. 

E99 .M6 U67 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Van Horn, Lawrence Franklin, 1938- 

Differential language use at Burnt Church, a bilingual Micmac Indian community of eastern 

Canada / by Lawrence Franklin Van Horn. 

1977. 

xv, 216 leaves : maps. 

PM1791 .V35 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

VanWart, Arthur F. 

“The Indians of the Maritime Provinces : their diseases and native cures” / Arthur F. VanWart. 

Ottawa, Ont. : Canadian Medical Association Journal, Vol. 59, 1948.  pp. 573-577. 

5, {4, 4} p. 

E98 .M4 V36 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

 

Vetromile, Eugene, 1819-1881. 

The Abnakis and their history; or, historical notices on the aborigines of Acadia. 

New York : J. B. Kirker, 1866. 

171 p. : ill. ; 25 cm. 

E99 .A1 V5 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Vroom, Richard. 

Old New Brunswick : a victorian portrait / photos selected by Richard Vroom; introduction by 

Arthur Doyle. 

Toronto, Oxford, New York : Oxford University Press, 1978. 

123 p. : chiefly ill. ; 23 x 28 cm. 

FC2467.3 .V76 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

The Wabanakis of Maine and The Maritimes : a resource book about Penobscot, Passamaquoddy, 

Maliseet, Micmac and Abenaki Indians; with lesson plans for grades 4 through 8 / prepared and 

published by The Maine Indian Program of The New England Office of the American Friends 



 

 

58 

Service Committee. -- 

Bath, Me. : Maine Indian Program, c1989. 

{497} p. : ill. ; 28 cm. + 1 phono disc (35 1/2 rpm : mono) 

E99 .A13 W322 1989 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Wallis, Wilson D., 1886-1970. 

Malecite Indians of New Brunswick / by Wilson D.Wallis and Ruth Sawtell Wallis. -- 

Ottawa : Department of Northern Affairs & National Resources, 1957. 

iv, 54 p. : ill. ; 25 cm. -- 

E199 .M195 W3 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Wallis, Wilson D., 1886-1970. 

The Micmac Indians of eastern Canada / Wilson D. Wallis and Ruth Sawtell Wallis. -- 

Minneapolis : University of Minnesota Press, c1955. 

xv, 515 p. : illus., ports, map. ; 24 cm. 

E99 .M6 W3 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Wapapi Akonutomakonol - the wampum records : Wabanaki traditional laws / as recounted by 

Lewis Mitchell; revised, annotated and edited by Robert M. Leavitt and David A. Francis. -- 

Fredericton, N.B. : Micmac-Maliseet Institute, University of New Brunswick, 1990. 

68 p. ; 28 cm. 

E99 .A13 W34 1990 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Watson, Lawrence W. 

“The origin of the Malicites”. 

Notes and Queries Section, Journal of American Folklore, Vol. 20, no. 77, 1907.  pp. 160-162. 

location:Paul-Literature 

 

Wherry, James, 1948- 

Documents relating to the history of the Passamaquoddy Indian presence in Charlotte County, 

New Brunswick / collected and edited with a brief discussion by James Wherry. -- 

Fredericton, N.B. : Arctician Books, 1981. 

vii, 165 p. : maps ; 28 cm. 

E99 .P27 W54 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Wherry, James, 1948- 

Eastern Algonquian relationships to “Proto Algonquian” social organization. 

v, 111 leaves : ill. ; 29 cm. 

M.A. Thesis, University of New Brunswick, 1978. 

Thesis 2097 



 

 

59 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Wherry, James, 1948- 

The history of Maliseets and Micmacs in Aroostook County, Maine : preliminary report number 

two, June 1979 / by James Wherry. -- 

{s.1. : s.n., 1979?} 

vii. 97 p. : ill., maps 28 cm. 

E99 .M195 W54 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Whitehead, Ruth Holmes. 

Elitekey : Micmac material culture from 1600 A.D. to the present. 

Halifax : The Nova Scotia Museum, Jan., 1980. 

84 p. 

E99 .M6 W47 

location:HIL-SPECP 

 

Whitehead, Ruth Holmes. 

Micmac quillwork : Micmac Indian techniques of porcupine quill decoration, 1600-1950 / Ruth 

Holmes Whitehead; with an appendix on quilled-bark conservation, by Deborah Jewett. 

Halifax : The Nova Scotia Museum, 1982. 

230 p., 16 p. of plates : ill. (some col.) ; 28 cm. 

E99 .M6 W53 

location:HIL-SPECP 

 

 

 

Wolastoqi olomeskakon : Sit Annuwey Imiyewikuwam, Wdastoqiu {i.e. Wolastoqiyik} 

Neqotkuk.  The Maliseet Mass : St. Ann’s Church, the St. John people at Tobique Maliseet,  N.B. 

/ translated by a team of Maliseet parishioners.  Coordinator : Fr. Norman Thibodeau. -- 

{Tobique, N.B. : s.n.}, 1988. 

leaves, 44 p. : music ; 22 cm. 

BX2215.2 .W64 1988 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

Wolastoqui olomeskakon : Sit Annuwey Imiyewikuwam, Wolastoqiyik Nekutkuk.  The Mass in 

Maliseet : St. Ann’s Church, the St. John River people at Tobique, Tobique Indian reservation, 

Maliseet, N.B. / translated by a team of Maliseet parishioners. 

Coordinator : Fr. Norman Thibodeau.-- 

Edition : 2nd limited rev. ed. -- 

{Tobique, N.B. : s.n.}, 1990. 

xiii, 71 p. : ill., music ; 28 cm. 

BX2215.2 .W64 1990 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 



 

 

60 

Wylie, E. A. 

The Malecite Indians of New Brunswick / E. A. Wylie. 

{s.1. : s.n.}, 1968. 

10 l. ; 28 cm. 

E99 .M195 W94 

location:HIL-SPECAR 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Section 3:  Index 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

61 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Forward to the Subject Index 

 

 
Scope 

 

This subject index focuses on topics commonly requested by researchers at the Archives 

and Special Collections Department of the Harriet Irving Library.  Both manuscript and published 

material were indexed.  Several exceptions to standard subject access should be noted:  

 

Geographical Location 

Names of individual reserves, and occasionally other geographical areas, were indexed for 

the benefit of researchers whose interest was confined to a specific location. 

 

Format 

In response to the need of researchers for material in a particular format, index entries 



 

 

62 

were made to indicate newspapers, photographs and dictionaries. 

 

Not Indexed 

Material which covered a broad variety of topics on an introductory level was not 

indexed.  The following is a list of items which were too diverse in content to index but 

nevertheless are standard works for researchers in the area of native studies: 

 

Davis, Stephen A. - Micmac. 

Erickson, Vincent O. - The Malecite-Passamaquoddy. 

Jesuits.  Letters from missions (North America) - The Jesuit relations and allied documents;            

  travels and explorations of the Jesuit missionaries in New France, 1610-1791; the   

original French, Latin, and Italian texts, with English translations and notes; illustrated by   

portraits, maps, and facsimiles. 

Leavitt, Robert. - The Micmacs. 

Pratson, Frederick John. - Land of the four directions. 

Sark, J. J. - “The Micmac”. 

Wallis, Wilson D. - Malecite Indians of New Brunswick. 

Wallis, Wilson D. - The Micmac Indians of eastern Canada. 

Wylie, E. A. - The Malecite Indians of New Brunswick. 

 

The following manuscript holdings also contain relevant information on a variety of topics but the 

information is scattered throughout the fonds: 

 

Bailey Family fonds. 

Richard Bedford Bennett fonds. 

Winslow Family fonds. 

 

Language 

Standard English vocabulary terms were used.  The spelling of common terms such as 

Maliseet and Glooscap, which have a multitude of variant spellings, was standardized. 

 

 

Level of Indexing 

Four popular areas of research:  education, religion, language and political 

organization, necessitated indexing that provided access not only on the general level but also to 

very specific aspects of the subject. 

 

Education 

All items related to education, regardless of level or administration, were indexed under 

education.  Separate index entries were added for:  native students, native teachers, day 

schools and specific education projects.  If the study was geographically defined, the name of 

the particular reserve was also indexed.  

 

Religion 

All items with reference to religious matters were indexed under the general term religion.  



 

 

63 

Within that major division, all material was given an added entry under either spirituality or 

Catholicism.  Any form of traditional native belief system was indexed as spirituality while 

Catholicism was used as the general designation for native practice of the Christian religion. 

 

Language 

Language was an especially problematic area.  Four terms were chosen to represent 

specific aspects of language study. 

  

Language - items dealing in a general sense with native languages, including material designed                           

for the basic teaching of the language. 

 

Linguistics - material similar to that indexed under language but the approach is more academic                        

or scientific. 

 

Text - a significant portion of an item written in a native language. 

 

Dictionaries - formal dictionaries or extensive word or phrase listings organized similarly to a             

dictionary, with a subdivision according to the language involved. 

 

Political Organization 

All forms and levels of political structure(s) in traditional and modern native communities 

were indexed under political organization.  Specific entries were added for: 

 

Chiefs, (roles) - when material focuses on the role of the chief within the tribal structure. 

 

Sagamore - when reference was to a traditional chief. 

 

Self-government - when topic was the modern movement toward transfer of control over  

                  reserves to native leaders. 

 

Usage 

 

In order to maintain control of index vocabulary, arbitrary definitions were assigned to 

certain common terms.    

 

Land claims 

Any items dealing with reserve land, including formal land claims in the legal system, and 

disputes over small portions of land which historically were dealt with at the local level, were 

indexed as land claims. 

 

Storytelling/Legends 

Traditional stories of a supernatural fashion which are handed down in the oral tradition 

were indexed as legends.  The term storytelling was reserved for the relating of stories about 

ones friends, neighbourhood or own experiences. 

 



 

 

64 

Canoes/Transportation 

The term canoe was used when the material focused on the canoe itself, in particular its 

construction, while material which focused on the use of canoes as a means of transportation, or 

canoe routes, were indexed under transportation. 

 

 

 

 

 

INDEX 

 

Note : Reference is to page number in the inventory.  More than one item on the same topic 

may appear on the same page. 

 

acculturation 16, 57 

Acquin, Gabriel 8, 15, 18, 21 

alcoholism 16 

Aroostook County, (U.S.A.) 59 

artifacts 7, 30, 34, 37, 45 

  see also prehistoric sites; tools & weapons 

arts & crafts 10, 17-19, 24, 27, 34, 36, 40, 46, 50, 59 

assimilation 23 

Atwin, Veronica 18, 39 

audio-visual materials 10 

basketry 10, 17, 18, 24, 34, 46, 50, 59 

  see also arts & crafts; quillwork 

Beothuk 31, 54 

bibliography 38, 41, 43 

Big Cove 11, 16, 28, 47 

Bill C-31:- 24, 35, 46, 49 

bird-lore 54 

Bliss Islands 18, 37 

Bukschinskwesk 55 

Buoin 24 

burial grounds 30, 36 

Burnt Church 11, 19, 28, 29, 57 

canoes 15, 19, 21, 28, 39, 59 

Canous River, (reserve) 53 

Catholicism - Abnaki 42 

Catholicism - Maliseet 32, 37, 50, 51, 60 

Catholicism - Micmac 19, 32, 42, 45, 46 

Catholicism - Wabanaki 50 

census, (Canada) 19 

census, (N.B.) 32 

Chapel Island 28 



 

 

65 

charities 25 

Charlotte County 59 

chiefs, (roles) 7, 23, 42, 50 

childhood 11 

court cases 4, 34, 38 

dance - Wabanaki 52, 53 

day schools 29 

dictionary - see also language; linguistics 

dictionary - Abnaki 23, 35 

dictionary - Maliseet 34, 37, 47, 56 

dictionary - Micmac 22, 44, 46, 48, 50 

economic development 23, 37 

education 6, 28-31, 33, 37, 40, 41, 43, 47, 49, 53 

Eel Ground 11 

Eel River Bar 23 

Eskasoni 30 

ethnicity 45 

ethnohistory 17 

fishing and hunting 55 

fishing, (legal rights) 34, 37 

Francis, John 51 

Francis, Joseph 51 

fur trade 42, 51 

Glooscap 17, 21, 30, 32-34, 36, 42, 47, 55, 56 

Grand Falls 22, 27 

grease 53 

Gyles, John 11, 21, 27, 28, 57 

holidays, (religious) 50 

housing 6, 43, 49, 57 

hunting 53, 55 

Huntington Free Library 52 

Indian Act 4, 24-26, 35, 46, 49 

Indian Agents 6 

Indian Heritage Center, (N.B.) 23, 49 

Indian Island 11, 27 

Indian Status 24, 25, 35, 46, 49 

Julian Tribe 29 

Katahdin 17, 52 

Kent County Project 29 

Kingsclear 4, 6, 34, 37, 39 

kinship 54 

Klose-kur-beh 43 

LaBillois, Margaret 23 

land claims 7, 17, 33, 35, 36, 44, 53 

language - see also dictionary; linguistics 



 

 

66 

language - Abnaki 38, 48 

language - Algonkian 47 

language - Maliseet 15, 20, 24, 36, 43 

language - Micmac 36, 40, 41, 57 

laws - traditional 58 

legends - see also storytelling 

legends - Abnaki 32, 38 

legends - Algonkian 42, 53 

legends - Maliseet 22, 25, 33, 39, 54, 55, 59 

legends - Micmac 16, 18, 20, 22, 25, 31, 36, 43, 48, 56 

legends - Penobscot 17, 52 

legends - Wabanaki 17, 18, 21, 25, 30, 34, 36, 41, 43, 47, 51-53, 55 

linguistics - see also dictionary; language 

linguistics - Abnaki 43, 47 

linguistics - Algonkian 52 

linguistics - Maliseet 10, 25, 26, 36, 37 

linguistics - Micmac 25, 26, 37, 44, 45, 50 

linguistics - Passamaquoddy 49 

literature - Maliseet 56 

literature - Micmac 56 

Lovelace, Sandra 24, 25, 35, 46, 49 

Maine Indian Program 9 

Malabeam 22, 27 

Matuwehsis 25 

McEwan, James Richard 39 

medals 51 

medical services 6 

medicine - traditional 30, 50, 51, 55, 57 

Meductic 11, 21, 23, 27, 28, 48, 49, 51, 57 

Membertou 42 

Memramcook Conference 40 

Metepenagiag 15 

Micmac Missionary Society 20 

Micmac-Maliseet Institute 40 

migration - Micmac 31, 45, 54 

Mission Sainte-Anne 42, 46 

Mn'Gwon Co-operative 39 

Mohawks 22, 33, 53 

music - Wabanaki 52 

Neptune, Ben 19 

Neptune, John, (Old) 24 

neutrality 7 

New England Company 25 

Newfoundland - Micmac 31, 45, 54 

newspapers 15, 41, 42 



 

 

67 

Nicholas, Andrew 46 

non-status Indians 56 

occupational segregation 35 

Oromocto 6, 37 

Ouigoudi 30 

Oxbow 28 

Pacifique, (Father) 11 

Pamola 52 

Paul, Abner 15 

Paul, Peter 4, 31 

Perley, David 35 

Perley, Michael 35 

photographs 6, 8, 10-12, 58 

pictographs 26, 51 

pipes 34 

place names 8, 24-27, 31, 50, 55 

Pocologan, (Chief) 11 

political organization 20, 26, 35, 50, 51, 54 

portage 55 

Portland Point 30 

powwow 26, 27 

pregnancy/childbirth 11 

prehistoric sites 15, 18, 28, 30, 36, 37, 45 

  see also artifacts; tools & weapons  

quillwork - Micmac 59 

  see also arts & crafts; basketry 

Quoddy Region 18, 37 

Rand, Silas 20 

Red Bank 15 

relief 7 

religion 19, 32, 36, 37, 42, 45-47, 50, 52, 60 

Restigouche, (P.Q.) 42, 46 

Reversing Falls 55 

Richibucto 55 

sagamore 42 

  see also chiefs, (roles) 

Saint-Aubin, Ambroise 52 

Saint-Castin, baron de 22 

schools 6, 29, 47 

self-government 20, 35 

shamans 24, 50 

smoking - Wabanaki 52 

social organization 54, 59 

source materials 53 

spirituality - Algonkian 42 



 

 

68 

spirituality - Maliseet 36 

spirituality - Micmac 36 

spirituality - Wabanaki 47, 50, 52 

St. Ann's Church, (Tobique) 60 

St. Anne's Day 50 

St. Basile 37 

St. Croix, (reserve) 53 

St. Mary's 6, 9, 18, 27, 37, 44, 45, 49 

St. Mary's Indian Fiddlehead Festival 49 

stereotyping 22, 42, 49 

storytelling - see also legends 

storytelling - Maliseet 37 

storytelling - Micmac 16 

storytelling - Wabanaki 52 

students, (native) 29, 31, 33, 37, 49 

Tarrantines 50 

teachers, (native) 31, 37 

text - Maliseet 17, 32, 60 

text - Micmac 16-18, 25, 30, 32, 41, 45 

text - Passamaquoddy 25, 34, 41, 47 

textbook bias 22 

tobacco 52 

Tobique 6, 8, 9, 23-25, 29, 35, 37, 42, 46, 49, 50, 60 

tools & weapons 22, 34 

  see also artifacts; prehistoric sites 

totems 54 

transportation 21, 31, 39, 53 

treaties 4, 16, 20, 38, 56 

  includes treaty rights 

Union of New Brunswick Indians 9, 57 

Wabanaki Collection 52 

wampum 47, 54, 58 

warfare 22, 33, 51, 53 

witchcraft 24 

women - equality 24, 25, 46, 49 

women - Wabanaki 20 

Woodstock 4, 6, 9, 37, 51 

 


